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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

MEDICAL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT -
RECURRENT TEST AND TEST AFTER REPAIR
OF MEDICAL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT

FOREWORD

1) The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprising
aII national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees) The objectm is to promote

ic fields. To

this end and in addltlon to other activities, IEC publishes International Standar cifications,
Technidal Reports, Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides ( as “IEC
Publicafion(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC N nterested
in the subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory work. nd non-
governmental organizations liaising with the IEC also participate in this tes closely
with the International Organization for Standardization (ISO) in accordg brmined by
agreemgent between the two organizations

2) The formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express international
consengus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each ipn from all
interestpd IEC National Committees.

3) IEC Puplications have the form of recommendations for i 3 accepted by IHC National
Commiftees in that sense. While all reasonable effor; are\m at the technical confent of IEC
Publicajions is accurate, IEC cannot be i hich they are used |or for any
misintefpretation by any end user.

4) In ordef to promote international uniformity i i undertake to apply IEC Hublications
transpafently to the maximum extent posgible |n th' i and regional publications. Any [divergence
between any IEC Publication and the corre ional sy regional publication shall be clearly {ndicated in
the latter.

5) IEC prgvides no marking proced indjcate(i 4l and cannot be rendered responsilple for any

6) All userp should ensure [tha

7) No liabflity shall/atta
membefs of its te
other dpmage of an

¢ oyees, servants or agents including individual ¢xperts and
attonal Committees for any personal injury, property|damage or
her direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal| fees) and

expensgs arising icati ge of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any| other IEC
Publicati

8) Attentign i ive references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced puljlications is
indispe ion of this publication.

9) AttentzI i ssibiYity that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be thg subject of

paten

Internatignal
of electrical-equi

IEC 62353 has been prepared by subcommittee 62A: Commo
t used in medical practice, of IEC technical committee 62:

aspects
’Flectrical

equipmentinmedical practice

The text of this standard is based on the following documents:

FDIS Report on voting
62A/564/FDIS 62A/572/RVD

Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on

voting indicated in the above table.

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2.
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In this standard, the following print types are used:
— requirements and definitions: roman type;

— informative material appearing outside of tables, such as notes, examples and references: in smaller type.
Normative text of tables is also in a smaller type;

— TERMS USED THROUGHOUT THIS STANDARD THAT HAVE BEEN DEFINED IN CLAUSE 3: IN SMALL
CAPITALS.

The verbal forms used in this standard conform to usage described in Annex H of the ISO/IEC
Directives, Part 2. For the purposes of this standard, the auxiliary verb:

“shall” means that compliance with a requirement or a test is mandatory for compliance
with this standard;

- “should” means that compliance with a requirement or a test is r

ut is not
mandptory for compliance with this standard;
— “may’l is used to describe a permissible way to achieve complia i ;\ent or
test.
An asterigk (*) as the first character of a title or at the be able title
indicates|that there is guidance or rationale related to that |
The committee has decided that the contents of this pub € ged until

the mainfenance result date indicated on the IEQ we ch" in the
data related to the specific publicatio i ¢

* reconfirmed,;
* withdfawn;
* replaged by a revised edjtion, or

s
N
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MEDICAL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT -
RECURRENT TEST AND TEST AFTER REPAIR
OF MEDICAL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT

1 Scope

This International Standard applies to testing of MEDICAL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT and MEDICAL
ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS, hereafter referred to as ME EQUIPMENT and ME SYSTEMS, or parts of such

equipment o ems, which comply with 60601-1, before P NG ITO SERVICE, during
MAINTENANCE, INSPECTION, SERVICING and after REPAIR or on occasion 0 ENT| TESTS to
assess thhe safety of such ME EQUIPMENT or ME SYSTEMS or parts the oreguigment not

This staphdard contains tables with allowable values Aelatin i editions of
IEC 606Q1-1. For the purpose of this standard, the appticatio f\measyring methods is
S gned.

"particular requirements", further cla N ; pee PMENT oOr
ME SYSTEMS and applying in conneg
NOTE1 A

This standard is not suitak s S E'EQUIPMENT or ME SYSTEMS or any other
equipment comply wit

This stapdard @» ents and
MODIFICATION of ME

NOTE 2 R FACTURER'S
instructions e-standard used for the design of the equipment. Otherwise cgnformity to
applicable essed and verified.

This sta i 0 applicable to tests after REPAIR. The testing shall be defined acqording to

This stan intended to define time intervals for RECURRENT TESTS. If such|intervals
are not defined by the MANUFACTURER. Annex F may be used to help establish such intervals.
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2

Normative references

The following referenced documents are indispensable for the application of this document.
For dated references, only the edition cited applies. For undated references, the latest edition
of the referenced document (including any amendments) applies.

IEC 60364-7-710, Electrical installations of buildings — Part 7-710: Requirements for special
installations or locations — Medical locations

IEC 60417, Graphical symbols for use on equipment

IEC 61010-1, Safety requirements for electrical equipment for measure
laboratory use — Part 1: General requirements

IEC 61010-2-010, Safety requirements for electrical equipment fo
laboratory use — Part 2-010: Particular requirements for laboratg

of materigls

IEC 61010-031, Safety requirements for electrical equi
laboratory use — Part 031: Safety requirements for ha
measurement and test

IEC 61140, Protection against electric shoc

equipment

IEC 61597-1, Electrical safety in low valta
1500 V dlc. — Equipment sti essu
General requirements

3

For the purposes g

Terms and@

lowing terms and definitions apply.

heating

nt, contr¢l and
mblies for elpctrical

hd
— Part 1:

NOTE So fferent than those in IEC 60601-1, as different measuring njethods are
used.

3.1

ACCESSI

part of th ther than an APPLIED PART, which is accessible to the patignt, to the
operator jn con ith the patient or can come in contact with the patient

NOTE It | IIU\JCGOGI)’ t:lat Uthcl auucoo;b:c palto \.IUIII'J:y Vv;t:l t:lc;l IUO}JU\.;t;VU oafcty |c\4u;|c|||c||to.

3.2

ACCESSORY

additional part for use with equipment in order to:

achieve the intended use,
adapt it to some special use,
facilitate its use,

enhance its performance, or

enable its functions to be integrated with those of other equipment

[IEC 60601-1:2005, definition 3.3]
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3.3

ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENT

document accompanying ME EQUIPMENT, an ME SYSTEM, equipment or an ACCESSORY and
containing information for the RESPONSIBLE ORGANIZATION or operator, particularly regarding
basic safety and essential performance

[IEC 60601-1:2005, definition 3.4]

3.4

APPLIED PART

part of ME EQUIPMENT that in normal use necessarily comes into physical contact with the
patient for ME EQUIPMENT or an ME SYSTEM to perform its function

[IEC 606 T-T:2005, defmition 3.8]

3.5
APPLIED HART LEAKAGE CURRENT

current flowing from MAINS PARTS and the ACCESSIBLE CONDU
the APPLIED PARTS

e dlosure to

3.6

CLASS |

term refe 5 not rely
on basic 4 eans are
provided e protectively earthed

[IEC 60691-1:2005, definition 3.13]

3.7

CLASS Il

term refefrring to electrical sgui i | 5 not rely
on basic|insulation only, i ional-safety precautions such as double insulation

or reinfofced insulatio being no provision for protective egrthing or
reliance fipon in i

NOTE cCLA P

[IEC 606

a functional earth terminal or a functional earth conductor.

3.8

DETACH
flexible ( to’be connected to electrical equipment by means of a| suitable
appliancg

[IEC 606 1-1:2005, definition 3.21]

3.9

EARTH LEAKAGE CURRENT

current flowing from the MAINS PART through or across the insulation into the protective earth
conductor

[IEC 60601-1:2005, definition 3.25]


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=606bb22eca5b79d43afe6867409b70f1

62353 © IEC:2007 -9-

3.10

ELECTRICAL SAFETY

protection within an equipment which limits the effects of electrical current on a patient, user
or other individuals in accordance with IEC 60601-1

NOTE Safety is defined as freedom from unacceptable risk (refer to ISO 14971:2007, definition 2.24).

3.11

EQUIPMENT LEAKAGE CURRENT

current flowing from MAINS PARTS to earth via the protective earth conductor and ACCESSIBLE
CONDUCTIVE PARTS of the enclosure and APPLIED PARTS

3.12 TN

F-TYPE ISPLATED (FLOATING) APPLIED PART (herein F-TYPE APPLIED PART)

APPLIED PART in which the patient connections are isolated from the ME
EQUIPMENT to such a degree that no current higher than the allowable \pati current
flows if ap unintended voltage originating from an external source_i b patient,

and thergby applied between the patient connection and earth

NOTE F-T[YPE APPLIED PARTS are either TYPE BF APPLIED PARTS or TYPE£F A
[IEC 60691-1:2005, definition 3.29]

3.13
FUNCTIONAL CONNECTION

connectign, electrical or otherwise, in
substancks

luding arsfer signals, data,|power or

NOTE Copnection to a fixed SUPPLY MAINS so¢ket-outlet,
a FUNCTIONAL CONNECTION.

[IEC 60691-1:2005, defini

Rgle or multiple, is not considered|to result in

3.14
INSPECTI(
combinat

3.15

INTERNAL
electrical
produces

hd which

EXAMPLI:<

NOTE An
outside, or

[IEC 60601212005 _definition 3 45]

hed to the

3.16
MAINS PART
electrical circuit that is intended to be connected to the SUPPLY MAINS

NOTE 1 The MAINS PART includes all conductive parts that are not separated from the SUPPLY MAINS by at least
one means of protection.

NOTE 2 For the purpose of this definition, the protective earth conductor is not regarded as a part of the MAINS
PART.

[IEC 60601-1:2005, definition 3.49]
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3.17

MAINS PLUG

part, integral with or intended to be attached to a POWER SUPPLY CORD of electrical equipment,
to be inserted into a mains socket-outlet

[IEC 60601-1:2005, definition 3.50]

3.18

MAINS VOLTAGE

voltage of a SUPPLY MAINS between two line conductors of a polyphase system or voltage
between the line conductor and the neutral conductor of a single-phase system

[IEC 606Q1-1:2005, definition 3 54] VAN

3.19
MAINTENANCE

combinatjon of all technical and administrative means, including , keep or
restore alunit in working condition

3.20

MANUFAC[TURER

natural of legal person with responsibility for the de j labelling
of ME EQUIPMENT, assembling an ME SYSTEM, ofi SYSTEM,
regardlegs of whether these operatio € person's

behalf byl a third party
NOTE 1 180 13485 defines "labelling" as writtep

— affixed jo a medical device or any of its containe wrappe
— accompanying a medical deyice %
related to idgntification, technical descripti of the‘Medical fefice, but excluding shipping documents. In this standard,
that material is described as marki )

NOTE 2 “pAdapting” includes making atialoh ATIONS to ME EQUIPMENT or an ME SYSTEM alreadly in use.
NOTE 3 I some j' q R RGAKIZATION can be considered a MANUFACTURER wheh involved
d

in the activ|ties describhe
NOTE 4 A

[IEC 606

3.21
MEDICALE
ME EQUIP
electrical
detecting

a) provided with not more than one connection to a particular SUPPLY MAINS, and
b) intended by its MANUFACTURER to be used:

1) in the diagnosis, treatment, or monitoring of a patient, or

2) for compensation or alleviation of disease, injury or disability
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NOTE 1 ME EQUIPMENT includes those ACCESSORIES as defined by the MANUFACTURER that are necessary to
enable the normal use of the ME EQUIPMENT.

NOTE 2 Not all electrical equipment used in medical practice falls within this definition (e.g. in vitro diagnostic
equipment).

NOTE 3 The implantable parts of active implantable medical devices can fall within this definition, but they are
excluded from the scope of IEC 60601-1.

[IEC 60601-1:2005, definition 3.63]

3.22

MEDICAL ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

ME SYSTEM

combination, as specified by its MANUFACTURER, of items of equipment, at least one of which is
ME EQUIPMENT to be inter-connected by FUNCTIONAL CONNECTION or by/UséNof a MULTIPLE

SOCKET-QUTLET
QY PMENF:
necess o0 enable

NOTE 1 Hquipment, when mentioned in this standard, should be taken to include

NOTE 2 ME SYSTEM includes those ACCESSORIES as defined by the MANUFACRURE
the normal juse of the ME SYSTEM.

[IEC 60691-1:2005, definition 3.64]

3.23
MODIFICATION

changing| constructional or functional features of v
described in its ACCOMPANYING DOCUME!

E SYSTEM in 3 way not

NOTE This definition may not be confused w
EQUIPMENT for ME SYSTEMs in a way described in it

pecause this means charging of ME

3.24
MULTIPLE[SOCKET-OUTLET
MSO
one or nj
cords or

cables or

NOTE AN
[IEC 606

3.25
NON-DETA
POWER Sé

3.26
NORMAL ¢

condition[in‘which al'means provided for protection against hazards are intact

[IEC 60601-1:2005, definition 3.70]

3.27

PATIENT ENVIRONMENT

any volume in which intentional or unintentional contact can occur between a patient and
parts of the ME EQUIPMENT or ME SYSTEM or between a patient and other persons touching
parts of the ME EQUIPMENT or ME SYSTEM

NOTE It is difficult to define dimensions for the volume in which diagnosis, monitoring or treatment occurs. The
dimensions for the PATIENT ENVIRONMENT given in Figure D.1 have been justified in practice.

[IEC 60601-1:2005, definition 3.79]
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3.28
PATIENT LEAKAGE CURRENT

current:
— flowing from the patient connections via the patient to earth, or

— originating from the unintended appearance of a voltage from an external source on the
patient and flowing from the patient via the patient connections of an F-TYPE APPLIED PART
to earth

[IEC 60601-1:2005, definition 3.80]

3.29

PERMANENTLY INSTALLED

term megning electrically connected to the SUPPLY MAINS by means of a rmane)\gd)nnection
that can ¢nly be detached by the use of a tool

[IEC 60691-1:2005, definition 3.84]

3.30
POWER SUYPPLY CORD

flexible cprd, fixed to or assembled with electrical equip 0 SUPPLY MAINS

[IEC 60601-12005, definition 3.87]

3.31
PROTECTIVE EARTH RESISTANCE
resistanc
purposes

h Has to be connected for safety

— prote
— prote
— prote
Resistan 2 each end of a DETACHABLE POWER SUPPLlY CORD

3.32
PUTTING |

first use ME SYSTEM after setting up at the RESPONSIBLE ORGAN|ZATION

NOTE Thi of RECURRENT TESTS.

3.33
RECURRE
test, at a i i interval, carried out for the assessment of safety

3.34
REFERENCE VALUE
value documented for the assessment of subsequent measurements

3.35
REPAIR
means for reconstitution of a defined condition
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3.36
RESPONSIBLE ORGANIZATION

entity accountable for the use and MAINTENANCE of an ME EQUIPMENT or an ME SYSTEM

NOTE 1 The accountable entity can be, for example, a hospital, an individual clinician or a layperson. In home
use applications, the patient, operator and RESPONSIBLE ORGANIZATION can be one and the same person.

NOTE 2 Education and training is included in “use”.

[IEC 60601-1:2005, definition 3.101]

3.37
SERVICING

combination of all means for maintaining the ME EQUIPMENT or ME SYSTEM)N-H—hi\n requirements

of the MANUFACTURER

3.38
SINGLE FAULT CONDITION

condition| in which a single means for reducing a risk is d i
condition|is present

[IEC 60601-1:2005, definition 3.116]

3.39
SUPPLY MJAINS
source of| electrical energy not forming

NOTE Thi

sinyle knormal

[IEC 606

3.40

TOUCH CURRENT

leakage |current flowing from parts thereof, excluding patient
connectigns, accessiblexto a t in normal use, through an extefnal path
other thah the protectiye e4 earth or to another part of the enclosure

NOTE Th¢ meanin i i ; s that of “ENCLOSURE LEAKAGE CURRENT” in the first and second
editions of |[IEC 60601-1 o, e ged to align with IEC 60950-1 and to reflect the fact that the
measuremgnt now apphes rormally protectively earthed.

[IEC 60691-1:20

3.41

TYPE B Af

APPLIED A [ ith the specified requirements of IEC 60601-1 to provide grotection
against dlectri particularly regarding allowable PATIENT LEAKAGE CURRENT arld patient

auxiliary putrent

NOTE 1 A TYPE B APPLIED PART is marked with symbol IEC 60417-5840 (2002-10) (ﬂ) or if classified as

defibrillation-proof, with symbol IEC 60417-5841 (2002-10) (+ﬂF).
NOTE 2 TYPE B APPLIED PARTS are not suitable for direct cardiac application.

[IEC 60601-1:2005, definition 3.132, modified]
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3.42

TYPE BF APPLIED PART

F-TYPE APPLIED PART complying with the specified requirements of IEC 60601-1 to provide a
higher degree of protection against electric shock than that provided by TYPE B APPLIED PARTS

NOTE 1 A TYPE BF APPLIED PART is marked with symbol IEC 60417-5333 (2002-10) () or if classified as
defibrillation-proof, with symbol 60417-5334 (2002-10) ({&}).

NOTE 2 TYPE BF APPLIED PARTS are not suitable for direct cardiac application.

[IEC 60601-1:2005, definition 3.133, modified]

3.43

TYPE CF APPHEDPART

F-TYPE APRPLIED PART complying with the specified requirements of IE
higher dggree of protection against electric shock than that provided 3

brovide a

§PARTS
NOTE A JYPE CF APPLIED PART is marked with symbol IEC 60417-5335 ssified as
defibrillatiop-proof, with symbol 60417-5336 (2002-10) ({®}).

[IEC 60601-1:2005, definition 3.134, modified]

4 Requirements

4.1 * General requirements

The folloywing requirements apply to:
— tests pefore PUTTING INTO SERVICE,

— RECURRENT TESTS, ang

— tests

The extept and (0] 3 en tosensure sufficient information and amoynt of test

results fo WE EQUIPMENT.

Informatipn provigeq\yy tf \ TURER shall be taken into account (see also 7{9.2.13 of
IEC 60601-1:200

NOTE 1 ine in the instructions for use or other ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS (e.g. for
SERVICING) éttings and methods; this may also omit any test

NOTE 2 B the Yesponsible party, who has assembled the system, will define the| necessary

GANISATION
havmg appropfiate expestise may prowde reqU|rements for SERVICING. Appropr|ate expert|se |nc|ude but is not

IEC 60950, IEC 61010 and Iocal regulatlons

The tests as described in Clause 5 are the basis to define the extent of testing of ME
EQUIPMENT or ME SYSTEMs designed and built in compliance with IEC 60601-1.

Qualified personnel shall perform these tests. Qualification shall include training on the
subject, knowledge, experience and acquaintance with the relevant technologies, standards
and local regulations. The personnel assessing the safety shall be able to recognize possible
consequences and risks arising from non-conforming equipment.
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Each individual equipment of an ME SYSTEM which has its own connection to SUPPLY MAINS, or
which can be connected/disconnected from SUPPLY MAINS without the use of a tool, shall be
tested individually. Additionally the ME SYSTEM as a whole shall be tested to avoid a situation
where aging of individual equipment can result in unacceptable values.

An ME SYSTEM that is connected with a MULTIPLE SOCKET-OUTLET to SUPPLY MAINS shall be
treated during the tests like a single item of equipment.

If the ME SYSTEM, or a part of it, is connected to SUPPLY MAINS via a separating transformer,
the transformer has to be included in the measurements.

In ME SYSTEMS, where more than one ME EQUIPMENT are interconnected”by~data cables or
other mepns, e.g. by electrically conducting mountings or cooling watenpi ‘rke\esting of

PROTECTIVE EARTH RESISTANCE shall be performed on every single equip
If items gqf ME EQUIPMENT, which are combined into an ME SYSTE} kECTION,

cannot b¢ tested separately for technical reasons, the complete tested
ACCESSO r test or
the resul ed in the
tests shall be documented.

All DETAQ nspected
and the R

All tests ersonnel,
patients ¢r other individual

If not otherwise state Y 3 ps of an

42 Te

Before fir
— of ne or ME SYSTEMS,

S not yet tested according to Clause 5, or

the appli ed in Clause 5 shall be performed.

The resuyltsof thesé measurements are the “REFERENCE VALUE” and shall be dogumented
together with the measuring method, as a reference for future measurements.

After any REPAIR and/or MODIFICATION of the ME EQUIPMENT, conformity to the applicable
requirements of the standards used for the design of the equipment shall be assessed and
verified. This shall be done by a qualified and authorized individual.

The extent of testing according to this standard shall take into account the kind of REPAIR or
MODIFICATION.
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4.3 * RECURRENT TEST

The applicable tests as listed in Clause 5 shall be used for RECURRENT TEST.

The values found in these tests shall be documented together with the measuring method and
shall be assessed. The values measured shall not exceed the acceptable limit as defined in
Table 2 or the tables in Annex E.

If the measured values are between 90 % and 100 % of the acceptable limit, previously
measured values (REFERENCE VALUE) shall be taken into consideration for the assessment of
the ELECTRICAL SAFETY of the ME EQUIPMENT or the ME SYSTEM. If such previous data values are
not available, reduced intervals between upcoming RECURRENT TESTS ;hall\be taken into

account.

ME SYSTH id\still the
same as hye been
exchangg changing
of the cg VALUES.
Measurement results/values measured after changes of the Mt ; umented
as REFERENCE VALUES.

5 *Tests

5.1 Gegneral

Prior to CTURER’S
MAINTENA shall be
taken intg account.

NOTE Th¢ recommended $

The testd may be~perf pressure
as presept at th{s}e ; 60601-1
do not hgve to be Yalfille

5.2 Vigual INSRECHNO

Covers a
- if reé i
— if reqpi
— if the

Special attention shall be paid to the following:

— all fuses accessible from the outside are complying with the data given by the
MANUFACTURER (rated current, characteristics),

— safety related marking, labels and labelling is legible and complete,

— the integrity of mechanical parts,

— any damage or contamination,

— assess the relevant ACCESSORIES together with the ME EQUIPMENT or ME SYSTEM (e.g.
detachable or fixed POWER SUPPLY CORDS, patient leads, tubing),

— the required documentation is present and reflects the current revision of the
ME EQUIPMENT Or ME SYSTEM.
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After testing, REPAIR or adjustment, check that the ME EQUIPMENT or ME SYSTEM is restored to
the conditions necessary for normal use before being returned into service.

5.3 Measurements
5.3.1 General

For requirements for the measuring device, see Annex C.

Before testing, the ME EQUIPMENT or ME SYSTEM shall, if possible, be disconnected from the
SUPPLY MAINS. If not possible, special measures shall be taken to prevent hazards for the
personnel performing the tests and measurements and other individ%ls\who might be
affected.

Connectipn lines such as data lines or functional earth conducto ct like
protectiveé earth connections. Such additional, but unintentional pro i npections

Cables gnd cords, e.g. POWER SUPPLY CORDS, measuring lead shall be
positionefd in such a way as to minimize their effect on §

Measurement of the insulation
measurement shall not be carried
ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS.

ere approprigte. This
e MANUFACTURER in the

5.3.2 Measuring of PROTECTIVE EAR
5.3.2.1 * General

For CLAYS | ME EQUIP ed that the protective earth gonductor
connects| all ACCESSIB may become live in case of a fhault, in a

proper aTd safe way tk i eitf rt ¢ protective earth terminal of the MAINS PLUG for
plugged-in equi ‘ ¢ arth point for PERMANENTLY INSTALLED equipment.

To eval iring the
measure anges in
resistanc damaged
or the co

5.3.2.2

Measure i i i i ent of at
least 200@%&@3&2&;

When using direct current the measurement shall be repeated with opposite polarity. Either
value measured shall not exceed the allowable value. The highest value shall be documented.

The PROTECTIVE EARTH RESISTANCE shall not exceed the following values.

a) For ME EQUIPMENT or an ME SYSTEM with NON-DETACHABLE POWER SUPPLY CORD, the
resistance between the protective earth connector of the MAINS PLUG and protectively
earthed ACCESSIBLE CONDUCTIVE PARTS of the ME EQUIPMENT or ME SYSTEM shall not exceed
300 mQ (see Figure 1).

b) For ME EQUIPMENT or an ME SYSTEM with DETACHABLE POWER SUPPLY CORD, the resistance
between the protective earth connector of the appliance inlet and protectively earthed
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ACCESSIBLE CONDUCTIVE PARTS of the MEEQUIPMENT or ME SYSTEM shall not
exceed 200 mQ. For the POWER SUPPLY CORD itself, the resistance between the earth
connections at each end shall not exceed 100 mQ. If the DETACHABLE POWER SUPPLY CORD
and the ME EQUIPMENT or ME SYSTEM are measured together, the resistance shall not
exceed 300 mQ (see Figure 1).

Additionally, DETACHABLE POWER SUPPLY CORDS kept ready for use shall be measured as
well.

* In PERMANENTLY INSTALLED ME EQUIPMENT, the protective earth connection to the SuPPLY
MAINS shall be tested as given in Figure 2. The resistance between the protective earth
terminal of the ME EQUIPMENT or ME SYSTEM and protectively earthed ACCESSIBLE
CONDUCTIVE PARTS of the equipment, which may in case of a fault become live shall not
exceed 300 mQ. During the test no protective earth conductor is discoryiected.
In miasurements according to Figure 2, the resistance of protectiy cNeLctions in
the SYPPLY MAINS may be taken into account.
For gn ME SYSTEM with a MULTIPLE SOCKET-OUTLET, the tota Si %n the
prote¢tive earth connector of the MAINS PLUG of the M and all
prote¢tively earthed ACCESSIBLE CONDUCTIVE PARTS intended to d to the
ME SY|STEM shall not exceed 500 mQ.

LG

NO

P N

IEC 683/07
r legends, see Table 1)
Figure e measurement of PROTECTIVE EARTH RESISTANCE in
hat is disconnected from the SUPPLY MAINS
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L NPE

O O OO

ME EQUI
SUP

NCE in
bd from
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Table 1 - Legends of symbols

@ SUPPLY MAINS @ Protective earth (ground)

L,N SUPPLY MAINS terminals PE Protective earth terminal
MP AP
I I MAINS PART — APPLIED PART

- N
//_ F-TYPE APPLIED PART AP1, AP2 APPLIED PARTS wj d%t functions

t meter with frequency

MO Measuring device (see Figure C.1)

w

©

Resistance measuring device sula iQn preasuring devic

N.C| NORMAL CONDITION « < é\% FAULT CONDITION

Part of enclosure not protectivel Connection to ACCESIBLE CONDUCTIVE
earthed /\ Q PARTS
..... . Optioan “ )\/

5.3.3 Leakag@

5.3.3.1
Dependin or ME SYSTEM one of the following methods of meadguring the
EQUIPMEN the APPLIED PART LEAKAGE CURRENT may be used:
4
a) Altern rding to 5.3.3.2.2 or 5.3.3.3.2

b) Direc accyrding to 5.3.3.2.3 or 5.3.3.3.3;
c) Differgntial methdd according to 5.3.3.2.4.

Leakage currents shall not exceed the values of Table 2.

This applies to ME EQUIPMENT or ME SYSTEMS as well as to non-ME EQUIPMENT in the PATIENT
ENVIRONMENT.

For equipment, where insulations in the MAINS PART are not included in the measurement (e.qg.
by a relay which is only closed in operational condition) only the methods of b) and c) are
applicable.

In CLASS | ME EQUIPMENT, a leakage current measurement may be performed only after the
protective earth testing has been passed.
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Measuring of EQUIPMENT LEAKAGE CURRENT shall be performed to give same result as
measured in the SINGLE FAULT CONDITION.

For PERMANENTLY INSTALLED ME EQUIPMENT measurement of EQUIPMENT LEAKAGE CURRENT is
not necessary if the protective measures against electric shock in the SUPPLY MAINS are
according to IEC 60364-7-710 (medical locations) and the tests thereof are done regularly.

Equipment shall be measured in all intended functional conditions (e.g. switch positions) that
influence the leakage current. The highest value and the related condition, if relevant, shall be
documented. Information from the MANUFACTURER shall be followed.

Measurements according to IEC 60601-1 (all editions) may be performed/i tection of the
personngl and of the environment is guaranteed. For allowable values tables in
Annex E.

The measured value shall be corrected to the value correspondi i | MAINS
VOLTAGE.

This sta quipment
producin$ C. current
testing g MPANYING
DOCUMEN

ME EQUIP PPLY MAINS shall be tested according
to Figure

ME EQUIP shall be
tested ag powered

en capable of delivering PATIENT| LEAKAGE
in case of failure.

by an IN1
CURRENTS$, which can 6

For equipment
alternativie method”ca

eakage current measurement according to the
xceeding the maximum allowable value in Table 2.

In this c3 ade with equipment in operational condition e.g. by
using a measurefyen di ivect or differential method.

5.3.3.2 QUIPMENT LEAKAGE CURRENT

5.3.3.2.4

This mersurem t is» not applicable for equipment with an INTERNAL ELECTRICAL POWER

SOURCE.

5.3.3.2.2 * Alternative method

Equipment is separated from mains, and the EQUIPMENT LEAKAGE CURRENT is measured
according to Figure 3.

NOTE 1 With CLASsS | ME EQUIPMENT it may be necessary to measure the leakage currents separately from
ACCESSIBLE CONDUCTIVE PARTS which are not connected to the protective earth conductor (different allowable value
see Table 2).

NOTE 2 CLAsS | ME EQUIPMENT does not need to be isolated from protective earth during measurement
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Switches in the MAINS PART shall be closed during the measurement as in operational
condition to cover all insulations of the MAINS PART by the measurement.

If the value of the alternative method exceeds 5 mA, other measurement methods shall be
performed.

N

Q MD P

CLASS I

IEC 686/07

(For legends, see Table 1)

ing circuit for the measurement of EQUIPMENT LEAKAGE CURRENT
— alternative method

5.3.3.2.3 Direct method

Measurements are performed:

— at MAINS VOLTAGE, and

— in either position of the MAINS PLUG, if applicable, and
— according to Figure 4.

If measurements in different positions of the MAINS PLUG are applicable, the higher value shall
be documented.
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NOTE 1 In case of an IT-power system, this measurement requires a special measuring circuit, for example with
its own integrated TN-system.

During the measurement the equipment shall be isolated from earth, except the protective
earth conductor in the POWER SUPPLY CORD. Otherwise the direct method is not applicable.

NOTE 2 An earth potential can be imported by e.g. external data lines.

NOTE 3 When measuring EQUIPMENT LEAKAGE CURRENT of CLASS | ME EQUIPMENT, special attention needs to be
paid as persons can be endangered by an interrupt of the protective earth connection.

NOTE 4 In CLASS | ME EQUIPMENT, it might be necessary to measure separately the leakage currents from
ACCESSIBLE CONDUCTIVE PARTS, which are not connected to the protective earth conductor (different allowable value
see Table 2).

/AN

L(N) AP

N o < N(L)

| S\
. 1+ X
faN
N
\)\/ AP

1]

IEC 688/07
CLASS I

Th d H Ha-dart $ bhall b H lata-dfrara—orat $iv s ri
e evicetHhaertestSsSnamrpetSoratea—om protcotve—oartT.

(For legends, see Table 1)

Figure 4 — Measuring circuit for the measurement of EQUIPMENT LEAKAGE CURRENT- direct
method

5.3.3.2.4 * Differential method

Measurements are performed:

— at MAINS VOLTAGE, and

— in either position of the MAINS PLUG, if applicable, and
— according to Figure 5.

If measurements in different positions of the MAINS PLUG are applicable, the higher value shall
be documented.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=606bb22eca5b79d43afe6867409b70f1

- 24 - 62353 © IEC:2007

NOTE 1 In case of IT-power system, this measurement requires a special measuring circuit for example with its
own integrated TN-system.

When measuring small leakage currents, attention shall be paid to the MANUFACTURER’s
information about limitations of the measuring equipment.

NOTE 2 In CLASS | ME EQUIPMENT, it might be necessary to measure separately the leakage currents from
ACCESSIBLE CONDUCTIVE PARTs which are not connected to the protective earth conductor (for different allowable

values, see Table 2).
I-I:
L

e [©

<
U@)

h

% 'W“ f

CLASS I

IEC 690/07

< (For legends, see Table 1)

Figure Measuring circuit for the measurement EQUIPMENT LEAKAGE CURRENT
- differential method

5.3.3.3 Measurement of APPLIED PART LEAKAGE CURRENT
5.3.3.3.1 General

Measurement of the APPLIED PART LEAKAGE CURRENT shall be performed on equipment:

— For TYPE B APPLIED PARTs usually no separate measurement is necessary. They are
connected to the enclosure (see figures) and are included by the measurement of the
enclosure leakage current, with the same allowable values.

NOTE Separately measurement of TYPE B APPLIED PART leakage current has only to be done if described by the
MANUFACTURER (see ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS).

— F-TYPE APPLIED PART shall be measured from all patient connections of a single function of
the APPLIED PART connected together according to Figure 6, Figure 7 or Figure 8, or as
described by the MANUFACTURER.
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— When testing ME EQUIPMENT with multiple APPLIED PARTs, connect them each in turn and
comply with the applicable limits in Table 2, APPLIED PARTs not part of the measurement
shall be left floating.

For allowable values, refer to Table 2 or Annex E.

5.3.3.3.2 * Alternative method

Measurement in ME EQUIPMENT having an F TYPE APPLIED PART is performed according to
Figure 6 for mains operated ME EQUIPMENT.

IEC 691/0f

M AP AP1

e

o

A0

S O

AP2

\) .i - IEC  692/0f

< CLASS I

(For legends, see Table 1)

Figure 6 — Measuring circuit for the measurement of APPLIED PART LEAKAGE CURRENT
“F-TYPE APPLIED PART” — alternative method

5.3.3.3.3 Direct method

Measurements are performed:

at MAINS VOLTAGE,

in either position of the MAINS PLUG, if applicable, and

according to Figure 7, or
according to Figure 8 in ME EQUIPMENT having an INTERNAL ELECTRICAL POWER SOURCE.

NOTE In case of IT-power system this measurement requires a special measuring circuit for example with its own
integrated TN-system.
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L(N) MP AP AP1

CLASS |

3/07

4/07

Figur RRENT

IEC 695/07

(For legends, see Table 1)

Figure 8 — Measuring circuit for the measurement of APPLIED PART LEAKAGE CURRENT for
equipment with an INTERNAL ELECTRICAL POWER SOURCE — direct method
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Table 2 — Allowable values for leakage currents

APPLIED PART

Current Type B Type BF Type CF
WA

EQUIPMENT LEAKAGE CURRENT — alternative method (Figure 3)

— EQUIPMENT LEAKAGE CURRENT for ACCESSIBLE CONDUCTIVE PARTS of
CLASS | ME EQUIPMENT connected or not connected to the protective

earth conductor 1000 1000 1000
— EQUIPMENT LEAKAGE CURRENT for CLASS II ME EQUIPMENT 500 500 500
EQUIPMENT LEAKAGE CURRENT — direct or differential method

(Figure4 ar Figure 5 ) |/\
— EQUIAMENT LEAKAGE CURRENT for ACCESSIBLE CONDUCTIVE PARTS of N

CLASY | ME EQUIPMENT connected or not connected to the protective

earth [conductor 5Q0 5 >00
— EQUIAMENT LEAKAGE CURRENT for CLASS Il ME EQUIPMENT /\1@ \QO 100

APPLIED RART LEAKAGE CURRENT — alternative method (a.c.) (Figure 6) .

—  APPLIED PART LEAKAGE CURRENT \ \ \ 5§00 50
N
APPLIED RART LEAKAGE CURRENT — direct method (a.c.) / >

(Figurle 7 or Figure 8)

— APPLIED PART LEAKAGE CURRENTS (MAINS VOLTAGE on tlﬁk\g}’yz%/ARf‘)\ 5000 50

N\
NOTE 1 [his standard does not provide me@Qsuri thods(and a owa\bké vgldes for equipment producing d.c.
leakage cyrrents. In such a case, the MANUFACTJRER showld givesinforruation jn ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS.

NOTE 2 Particular standards may allow different viluio gakage

rrent

5.3.4 i ion\resistance

The equi ) PLY MAINS and the equipment insulation rgsistance
measured accordi i 10 and Figure 11.

During t \ pches of the MAINS PART shall be in operating positior] (ON), to
include, 7 it ticaple, all insulations of the MAINS PART during the measurgment.

Insulation resi

NOTE To|prevent damage to the equipment, a measurement of insulation resistance between APPLIED| PARTS and
protective earth connector, respectively enclosure, may only be performed if the equipment is suited to stand such
measurement.

Insulation resistance shall be measured between:

— the MAINS PART and protective earth for CLASS | equipment according to Figure 9,

— the MAINS PART and (non-earthed) ACCESSIBLE CONDUCTIVE PARTS for CLASS Il and CLASS I
equipment according to Figure 9,

— the MAINS PART and APPLIED PARTS which make a patient connection according to Figure 10

— F-TYPE APPLIED PART which make a patient connection and protective earth for CLASS |
equipment according to Figure 11,
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— F-TYPE APPLIED PART which make a patient connection and (non-earthed) ACCESSIBLE
CONDUCTIVE PARTS for CLASS | and CLASS Il equipment according to Figure 11.

AP

0000

IEC A{n\

cLAss |

IEC 697/07

ACCESSIBLE CONDUCTIVE PARTS for CLASS|I and

MP AP

LI

(7o)
@

IEC 698/07

(For legends, see Table 1)

Figure 10 — Measuring circuit for measurement of the insulation resistance
between MAINS PART and APPLIED PARTS which make a patient connection
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MP AP AP1
L O AW
=3
Ao
N o oOo—
AP2
PE »—@
®
IEC o‘m
CLASS |
IEC 700/07

funstions of the equipment shall be tested according

ARTS

to the

NOTE In bhis—econtext—iuhetionsa 3 g s—of—functions
IEC 60601-1:2005 and particular standards in the IEC 60601 series as essential performance.

defined in
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6.1 Reporting of results
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All tests performed shall be documented comprehensively. The set of documentation shall

comprise at minimum the following data:

identification of the testing body (e.g.
name of the person(s) who has/have

identification of the equipment/syste
the ACCESSORIES tested;

company, department);
performed the testing and the evaluation(s);

m (e.g. type, serial number, inventory num

tests pmd—measuremEnts;

date, [type and outcome / results of

e visual INSPECTIONS;

e measurements (measured values,

o fu
concluding evaluation;

date

shall

For an ex

6.2 Evjaluation

The eval
skilled pe
equipment under test.

If the safety of @

are not
according
in writing

<

hctional testing according to 5.4;

measuring method,

ber) and

m tested

ectrically

ing for the

he ME EQUIPMENT or ME SYSTEM shall bg
the ME EQUIPMENT or ME SYSTEM shall be dog

Clause 5
marked
umented
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Annex A
(informative)

General guidance and rationale

A.1 Intended audience

Table A.1 lists to whom this standard is addressed and their possible interests in this
standard.

Table A.1 — Addressees and their possible interest in th%tag%?&

A\,

Addressee Possible inter<st\ x

MANUFACTYRER of ME EQUIPMENT — Description of appropriate test meth

— Set of test methods to v it equipment durfng the

— Global test metho n
— |EC 60604-1 requires tests guri

u
MANUFACTYRER of testing — To develop aswring aguipment which provides all the necesdary test
equipment method onetester
— To haye un'l,ew{tes ods\worldwide

Authorities }(of an existing law

is necessary to proof adequacy of test methods

esting of medical equipment for all RESPONBIBLE

Suppliers of ME EQUW - rovi eMnecessary technical data for RECURRENT TESTS
s nsuyé there have been no damages during transport

\\To epsure the safety of the equipment after installation

RESPONSIBLE ORGANIZAR|ON Guidance to fulfill existing national laws
To have unique test methods for each medical device
< — Achieve the equivalent safety level as in IEC 60601-1

— To have a guidance for RECURRENT TESTS of ME EQUIPMENT without
specified test methods

— To provide uniform tests for ME EQUIPMENT from different MANUHACTURERS

Service personnel (internal and — To provide uniform testing of ME EQUIPMENT
external)

— To have a guidance for RECURRENT TESTs of ME EQUIPMENT without
specified test methods

— Guidance to fulfill existing national laws

— To have unique test methods for each medical device

— Achieve the equivalent safety level as in IEC 60601-1
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It is assumed, that users of this standard are electrotechnical experts. If suitable
(standardized) measuring equipment is used, testing personnel are assumed to be adequately
trained and instructed individuals. This standard addresses only experts who have adequate
knowledge about equipment to be tested and adequate knowledge of all applicable standards.
Therefore it has to be ensured within the organizational framework that the experts do have
adequate knowledge of the applicable safety regulations, instructions for use and working
instructions which are related to their work and the special requirements for the
equipment/system under test. It also shall be ensured that they continuously adapt their
knowledge to the current state of the art.

EQUIPME ) SER CURREKT TES and after
REPAIR. \ ve to be
tested b

Examples of equipment not built to IEC 60601-1 are thosg i B2 60335,
IEC 60990 and IEC 61010 series.

A.2 Differences between IEC 60601-1 and IEC 6

IEC 6060/1- NT which
should b S addition,
IEC 60601- ifi . ienvironmental cpnditions.
These la e in-service.

deemed
being in-
ring test

Therefor
consister

service. potentially be damaged du

applicatidg and surrounding.

Another ; ) QUIPMENT is to ensure the safefy of the
equipment during.its expecte - he selection of methods and materials should
contribut

As far ds possib is Wequired to harmonise the assessment of [the safe
operatior {T and ME SYSTEMs whilst respecting local reqyirements
and meefing j i nds for risk management. It is therefore necessary to|describe
tests bey i besting and to provide a uniform and unambiguous fneans of
assessiz afety whilst maintaining the relation the IEC 606(Q1-1 and
minimisi azaxd to the person conducting the assessment

All these considered during the creation of the IEC 62353.

IEC 62353 primarily defines the requirements for ensuring the ELECTRICAL SAFETY of ME
EQUIPMENT and ME SYSTEMs prior to PUTTING INTO SERVICE, during RECURRENT TESTING and
after REPAIR whilst respecting the IEC 60601-1 design criteria and providing means of safer
working practise to those persons involved in assessing the safety of ME EQUIPMENT and/or
ME SYSTEMS.

In addition, IEC 62353 provides means to assess the aging process of ME EQUIPMENT and/or
ME SYSTEMs through structured and regular INSPECTIONS.
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A selection of test procedures, test methods and test intervals which can be used during the
expected useful life of ME EQUIPMENT and ME SYSTEMSs is described herein.

A.3 Rationale
Clause 4 Requirements
Subclause 4.1 — General requirements

The number of tests may be reduced or tests may be omitted completely for ME EQUIPMENT
where the MANUFACTURER can ensure and demonstrate with risk management according to

ISO 149I1 that the ME EQUIPMENT is designed and manufactured with $ lity that no
additiona| safety hazard can occur. In this case the MANUFACTURER d ensure
that the pllowed limits cannot be exceeded. The required measurg } special
arrangeni i i viich are
not subje

National

The term i 4 CLASS I
equipment with a detachable supply cord including\ a ductor. Such a c¢rd could

It could Hicates a
problem. qafe if the
value is | neasured
values c4 hdvisable
to reducq he 90 %
limit.

Clause 5

Clause 5 TING INTO
SERVICE, bsts from
type testi S:

a) tests, e the equipment under test, shall not be applied;

b) the daféty” o person(s) conducting the tests, or other individuals and/or the

enviranment of the equipment/system shall be ensured;

c) the most important parameters of safety shall be determined with a minimum of tests in a
simple, reproducible and comparable manner.

Subclause 5.3.2.1 — General

For this purpose, the items of equipment may be separately disconnected from their SuPPLY
MAINS and from the data lines for the measurements.

Flexing of the POWER SUPPLY CORD could cause the test lead connection to the POWER SUPPLY
CORD conductor terminals to become intermittent. Care should be taken to assess the cord
and not these connections.
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Subclause 5.3.2.2 — Measuring conditions

Commonly in standards for electrical installations there are no requirements for the values of
the PROTECTIVE EARTH RESISTANCE. The values for the resistance of the protective earth are
covered by the requirement for a certain cross-sectional area of the relevant protective earth
conductor in relation to the technical data of a fuse. In the first edition of IEC 60601-1, a
mains supply cable of 3 m length was required with a minimum cross-sectional area of
0,75 mm?. The resistance of the protective earth conductor in this cable is about 100 mQ.
Another 100 mQ was accepted to protect the enclosure of the equipment.

In this standard the limits for the resistance of the protective earth conductor are 100 mQ
higher than those in IEC 60601-1. The reason for accepting these higherAinmits is that during
the lifetime of the equipment under test, higher values may appear, e.g y loxidation
on connelctors. These higher values are still justifiable from the safety,foint

This reqlirement is not to accept higher values in equipmen S e.g. the
protective earth conductors are repaired or changed. A valug : ( ems was
selected |as it is an acceptable compromise between the possible
resistances and the technical possibilities within a ME SYSTE}

Subclause 5.3.2.2 ¢)

Repeatedly disassembling and reassg result in

degradat|on of its mechanical and elec

Any possjible influence of unintended ef

Subclause 5.3.3.1 — Genera

This measurement utiljzes . requires
a voltagq level | to, + 10% g » ng of the
ME EQUIPMENT § Such additional aging may be inguced or
accelerated by appl ges above the actual level of SUPPLY MAINS|.
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Table A.2 — Reasons for choosing different measuring methods

Measuring
method

Reasons for

Reasons against

Direct method

Possibility to measure both a.c. and
d.c leakage current

Highest accuracy on
current measurement
other methods

Not influenced by the
switching in the mains supply

low leakage
compared to

type of

Measures true leakage that would

The need to interrupt protective earth
terminal (PE) for the measurement

® by connecting a 1 kQ resistor (MD)
within the PE conductor during
measurement, which could lead to
increased hazard for the person
conducting the measurement

® on devices with hi eakage current

occur whilst the medical equipment is (hecause of a fadlt in 1 ~e under
in typical use test [DUT])
— Allows direct comparison with

acceptance/ type approval ent

measurements made in accordance

with I[EC 60601-1 .
r devices
om earth
Bsible for
bment
ater

Measurement shall be done in each polarity
mains supply

Differentiga
method

itgh in

measurements

>\/fess suitable for lower leakage current

Influenced by external magnetic fiefd, current
frequency and current consumption| of DUT

Measurement shall be done in ea¢h polarity

of mains supply

Accuracy and frequency range
limited compared with the other
methods

may be
Mmeasuring

Alternativie
method

W

ighest safety for person doing the
(because DUT is disconnected
om mains supply)

Electronic switches in the mains
the instrument shall be shortened
(difficult on electronic switches)

supply of
uring test

Not directly comparable to othef methods
(measured values are the sum of the
leakage currents in both polarities|measured
using the direct method or the ({ifferential
method. Therefore the allowable Yalues are

DUT does not need to be isolated
during measurement

twice the values of the other methods.)

May not detect some leakage current
conditions (e.g. higher leakage current by a
heating element)
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Subclause 5.3.3.2.2 — Alternative method

This specific method for measuring the alternative EQUIPMENT LEAKAGE CURRENTS is
advantageous because of its good reproducibility, compared to typical measurement methods
on equipment in operation (as a result of using a galvanic isolation) because all mains
conducting parts are shortened together and applied to the MAINS VOLTAGE at the same time.

The alternative method is not suitable for measuring on devices containing active circuitry
such as isolation transformers, relays, switch-mode supplies etc.

The outcome of the alternative leakage currents measurement cannot directly be compared to
the leakage current values as defined in IEC 60601-1.

The allowable values for alternative method should be the sum of botk Q polarity
using thel direct method or differential method because both poles are ? MAINS
VOLTAGE |at the same time. It was decided the values for alterpative e twice
the valugs of IEC 60601-1 even if in most cases the insulatior is ne q ical. [The only
exception is made for the EQUIPMENT LEAKAGE CURRENT where allow would be
twice thg 100 pA. As IEC 60601-1 allows for 500 pA in ; br TOUCH
CURRENT/ it was decided an equivalent value is used RRENT to

reduce tHe amount of different values.

Subclause 5.3.3.2.4 — Differential mett

The diffefential method is to measure the * omentary values of all currepts in the
active cq i sonly known as the residugl current
defined ip IEC 62020: vector sum of the Qus.current flowing in the main cirguit.

This su ransformer. Equipment withouf leakage
current will result in zers_res flow,_as’the current into the device and thie current
flowing reverse are o akage current does not flow back thrpugh the
measuring tran : 6 i e of currents. This residual current is measured
by meang of an additj i 3 gnsformer; it corresponds to the leakage cuirent.

This me netl weasdrements on equipment that is not positioned ihsulated.
Equipment upte operated directly from mains, without the use of any|isolating

The metf asuring residual current is not always practicable on equipment having
electronigq IS (e.g. choppers). When using this method, the informatign of the
MANUFACTURER ME EQUIPMENT or ME SYSTEM and the measurement efguipment
(measuripgutransformer) should be considered.

Subclause 5.3.3.3.1 — Alternative method

The alternative method of APPLIED PART LEAKAGE CURRENT is performed using a test voltage
equal to the actual SUPPLY MAINS VOLTAGE. This measurement shall be used only on
equipment with isolated APPLIED PARTS according to IEC 60601-1.
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Such ME EQUIPMENT with APPLIED PART(S) is typically marked with the TYPE BF APPLIED PART
symbol ([&]) (IEC 60417-5333) (2002-10) or the TYPE CF APPLIED PART symbol ([®])
(IEC 60417-5335) (2002-10).

Subclause 5.3.4 — Measurement of insulation resistance

The IEC 60601-1 does not consider insulation resistance measurement as an acceptance
criteria. For this reason local requirements or common practice can be applied to define
suitable acceptance criteria in the absence of MEEQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER’S
recommendations. This standard will only provide means of testing the insulation resistance.

Before | i i aeasyring the
insulation 3 ents with
acceptab iasubqtion was
measured instead of the current through the |nsulat|on The accep 3 i insulation
resistanc 9 i at time.

An insulation resistance measurement may be helpful:

— in addition or instead of the leakage current mee
equipment (e.g. heating elements as the |
tempegrature);

compgnents or
istic changes with

— in addition to the leakage current me A i any doubt about the insulation
of thg equipment (e.g. if residual % € veral times or if spline has
been|spilled over the equipment and g & nces are in doubt).

It could be argued that a significant decrease prewjously measured values inficates a
problem.|When this requirexpent was d cut as \agfeed that the equipment is qafe if the
n

value is dbove the accepfance criterts 5 a significant deterioration of 1nsu|ation
resistanc}. A decrease > ed~value)|Mnmay not be the leading characteristic.
Thereforg it might be ' ihtervals in such case.

9,
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Annex B
(informative)

Sequence of testing

Figure B.1 contains a recommended sequence for performing the tests described in this
standard. Figure B.2 and Figure B.3 contain decision charts to assist in determining which test
method to apply when measuring leakage currents.

k Start )

\ 4

Selection of the test

Visual INSPECT@
(\\/
PR&@\S@—{ RESISTANCE see 5.3.2

A AN
SR\,

Q W resistance) (see 5.3.4)

d>

Functional test see 5.4

v

Reporting of results see 6.1
Evaluation see 6.2

v

Check and prepare
for normal use

see 5.2

IEC 701/07

Figure B.1 — Sequence of testing
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Measurement of leakage currents for CLASS | ME EQUIPMENT

|

yes PROTECTIVE no
EARTH RESISTANCE » REPAIR
OK?
Does equipment yes
contain active
circuitry?
see 5.3.3.1
no
\ 4 *
EQUIPNENT LEAKAGE CURRENTS EQUIPMENT LJEAKAGE CURRENTS

aJternative method diregt method

(Figure 3) (Flgure 4)

no no
F-TyPE F-TYPE
APPLIED PARTS? (\ \/ APPLIED PARTS?
APPLIED PAR APPLIED PART LEAKAGE
LEAKAGE CURRENT CURRENTS
ajternative mathod N (Figure 7 or Figure 8)
(Figure 6)
< \ 4 A\ A
Documentation
IEC 702/07

Figure B.2 — Measurement of leakage currents (CLASS | ME EQUIPMENT)
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Measurement of leakage currents for CLASS Il ME EQUIPMENT
(and ACCESSIBLE CONDUCTIVE PARTS of CLASS | ME EQUIPMENT not
connected to the protective earth conductor)

|

no Does equipment yes

contain active

circuitry?

+ L

A 4

see 5.3.3.1

ME EQUIPME
switched gn (
AN

EQUIPMENT LEAKAGE CURRENTS
altgrnative method
(Figure 3)

A 4

EQUIPMENT
diff

F-TYPE
APPLIED PARTS?

VAN

v

EQUIPMENT LEAKAGE CURRENTS
directjmethod

APPLIED ARTLEAKA(;E\Q)I{R \

altgrnative method

(Figure 6)/\

Figure
CONDUCTIV

A A 4 \ 4 A 4

Documentation

(Figure 4)
F-TYPE
APPLIED PARTS?
APPLIED PART LEAKAGE
CURRENTS
(Figure 7 or Figure 8)
IEC 703/07

SSIBLE

E PARTS of CLASS | ME EQUIPMENT, which are not connected to protective earth)
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CA

Annex C
(normative)

circuits for PROTECTIVE EARTH RESISTANCE and leakage currents

Requirements for the measurement equipment

instal

The ¢
the N
accondi

ACCEB
In no
indivi
The measurement equipment used
intervals according to the informatig

If thel measurement of Ageakage cu renLA EQUIPMENT is carried out [by direct
pd according to $.3.3 s protestive copductor leading to the device under test

UFACTURER.

when measuring according to 5.3.2, 5.3.3

The measurement equipment shall:

allow for measurements according to Figure 1 or Figure 2, and
allow measurements according to the measuring conditions of 5.3.2.2.

Requirements for the measurement equipment and for measurement

For measurements of this standard only use measurement equipment~complying with
IEC gT0T0-T or TEC 6T010-2-070 with regard to the electrical safety.

The 0
excepti

?oltage
a fixed

Clared by
alculated

10-031.

or other

ésted and calibrated in regular

(DUT) can be inter ctive measures according to IEQ 61010-1
take over the|p ock during test
onnec gy result in wrong measurement data (ising the
direc{ metho set wp of the measurement equipment shall ensure a
galvanic separation \ attention shall be drawn to the necessity of isolated
positipning of patic warning or by a clearly visible marking.
In the a galvanic separation of the measurement| circuits,
includin from the mains supply including its protectlve earth

2.3 and

Mle ent equipment for measurement of PROTECTIVE EARTH RES|STANCE
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C.3 Measurement equipment for measurements of EQUIPMENT LEAKAGE CURRENT

The measurement equipment for the alternative method shall:
— allow for measurements according to Figure 3.

— The measurement of alternative leakage currents shall be performed by applying
sinusoidal mains frequency and MAINS VOLTAGE.

For safety reasons, the short circuit current shall be limited to 3,5 mA. The measured value
shall be corrected to the value corresponding with the nominal MAINS VOLTAGE.

The measurement equipment for the direct method shall:

evice MD

?ctive by

— guargntee that the measurement results are i ogy to a measuring
device MD according to Figure C.1; and

— guarg
suitalple means of IEC 61010-1.

The measurement equipment for a measurement using the

— the clirrent is determined as r.m.s.

C.4 Measurement equipment for
CURRENT

The measurement equipm
— allow for measurement

surement of alt i > shall be performed by applying dinusoidal
quency and

The mea
mains fr

For safet ed value

shall be

— guargnt bvice MD

— guargntee pctive by

requency
and MAINS VOLTAGE.

For safety reasons, the short circuit current shall be limited to 3,5 mA. The measured value
shall be corrected to the value corresponding with the nominal MAINS VOLTAGE.
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S +20
o<
o T T n NIL
. | . |, N o
| | g
o
‘ ‘ Voltage i 20
\ \ o
Z | R H C1= V) measuring ©
| | instrument %
} } 3 0
T * £
- _
(]
> -60
R¢—10-kQ-+-59 a) g
Rb 1kQ+5 %" = /\\
C} 0,015uF 5% 0

a) Measuring device

NOTE The network and voltage measuring instrument above are réplate
in the following figures.

) Non-induftive components
®) Resistan¢e > 1 MQ and capacitance < 150 pF,
° Z(f) is thq transfer impedance of the networ

Figure C.1 — Example of a meas
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Annex D
(informative)

PATIENT ENVIRONMENT

IEC 705/07

NOTE The dimensions in the figure show the minimum extent of the PATIENT ENVIRONMENT in a free surrounding.

Figure D.1 — Example of PATIENT ENVIRONMENT
[Derived from IEC 60601-1:2005]
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Annex E
(informative)
Allowable values for leakage currents from IEC 60601-1

Table E.1 — Allowable values for continuous leakage currents from IEC 60601-1:1988 )
(All references in this table are to subclauses or figures in IEC 60601-1:1988)

Current in mA

Type B Type BF Type CF
N.C. S.F.C. N.C. S.F.C. N.C. S.F.C.
EARTH LEAKAGE CURRENT general 0,5 12 0,5 12 0,5 12
EARTH LEAKAGE CURRENT for EQUIPMENT 2,5 5° 25 57 I\ 25 5°
accordind to notes ® and © /\\
EARTH LERKAGE CURRENT for EQUIPMENT 5 10° 5 10° 5 10°
accordingd to note ° \
ENCLOSURE LEAKAGE CURRENT 0,1 0,5 )3/1\ })\5 \Q\1 0,5
PATIENT LEAKAGE CURRENT d.c 0,01 0,05 01 \\\Q\,O \9’({1 0,05
: e
accordind to Note a.c. 0,1 0,5 <\q\ 0,5 0,01 0,05
N
PATIENT LEAKAGE CURRENT (MAINS VOLTAGE on the - 5 - - -
signal input part or signal output part) )
PATIENT LEAKAGE CURRENT (MAINS VOLTAGE on the - \/) - 5 - 0,05
APPLIED PART) /\
Patient ayxiliary current d Q1 o,o§\ \yn 005 | 001 0,05
according to Note a.c J 5 0,1 0,5 0,01 0,05
N.C.: normal condition
S.F.C.: |SINGLE FAULT CONDITIQN
NOTES gn Table IV of IEC §
@ The gnly SINGLE FAULT tor at a time
(see 19.2 a) an re
b Equis uipment and
which CURRENT (if
applig
Exam
Some
¢ eqﬁ o connected
that so secured

e major components of an X-ray installation such as the X-ray generator, the examination or treatment table;

e equipment with mineral insulated heaters;

e equipment with an EARTH LEAKAGE CURRENT higher than stated in Table 1V, first line, which is due to compliance with
requirements for radio-interference suppression.

d Mobile X-ray equipment and mobile equipment with mineral insulation.

€ The maximum values for the a.c. component of the PATIENT LEAKAGE CURRENT and of the patient auxiliary current
specified in Table 1V refer to the a.c.-only component of the currents.
IEC 60601-1: 1988, Medical electrical equipment — General requirements for safety, Amendment 1 (1991) +
Amendment 2 (1995)



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=606bb22eca5b79d43afe6867409b70f1

— 46 —

62353 © IEC:2007

Table E.2 — Allowable values for TOUCH CURRENTS, EARTH LEAKAGE CURRENTS, PATIENT
LEAKAGE CURRENTS and patient auxiliary currents under NORMAL CONDITION and SINGLE

FAULT CONDITION from IEC 60601-1:2005
(All references in this table are to subclauses or figures in IEC 60601-1:2005)

Current in yA

TYPE B TYPE BF TYPE CF
APPLIED APPLIED APPLIED
PART PART PART
Current Description Reference Me::lsur_ing NG SFC NC SFC NG SFC
circuit
/
d.c 10 50 /Q& 50 10 50
PATIENT
AUXILIAR 8.7.4.8 Figure 19 AN
C
URRENT ac. | 100 | 50 \\Q\ \g > 50
. de. | 1 50 0 \58\/ 10 | 50
From patient ‘
connection to 8.7.4.7 a) Figure 15
earth \ /
a/c./\mc\w 00 500 | fo | s0
PATIENT
LEAKAGE I
CURRENT] v
Caused by an . 1{\ % 10 50 10 | 50
external voltage 8747 c)< iquré 17 N
on a signal
input/output part > o) \@_/500 100 500 10 50
With the same 50 100 50 100 b0 100
types of APPLIE,
PART connecte
Total togethe 500 [ 1000 | 500 | 1000 | pO | 100
PATIENT
LEAKAGE
CURRENT Cy n 50 100 50 100 50 100
externat'v,
_onagsigna Figure 20 i
'nPUt@\K par 500 | 1000 | 500 | 1000 50 100
TOUCH G NORMAL CONDITION 100 pA
Z SINGLE FAULT CONDITION 500 pA
EARTHS — NORMAL CONDITION 5 mA
— SINGLE FAULT CONDITION 10 mA
For PERM ALLED ME EQUIPMENT connected to a supply circuit that supplies only this |[ME
EQUIPMH i d
NOTE 1 Local regulation can establish limits for protective earth currents of the installation. See also

IEC 60364-7-710.

NC

= NORMAL CONDITION

SFC = SINGLE FAULT CONDITON

NOTE 2 For EARTH LEAKAGE CURRENT see 8.7.3 d).

NOTE 3 For TOUCH CURRENT see 8.7.3 c).

a

Total PATIENT LEAKAGE CURRENT values are only applicable to equipment having multiple APPLIED PARTS. See

8.7.4.7 h). The individual APPLIED PARTS shall comply with the PATIENT LEAKAGE CURRENT values.
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Table E.3 — Allowable values for PATIENT LEAKAGE CURRENTS under the special test

conditions identified in 8.7.4.7 of IEC 60601-1:2005
(All references in this table are to subclauses or figures in IEC 60601-1:2005)

Current in pA

Current Description a Reference Measuring TYPE B TYPE BF TYPE CF
circuit APPLIED APPLIED APPLIED
PART PART PART
Caused by an
external voltage on Not
the PATIENT 8.7.4.7 b) Figure 16 applicable 5000 50
CONNECTION of an F- PP
PATIENT TYPE APPLIED PART
LEAKAGE -
CURRENT Caused by an
external voltage on a
metal ACCESSIBLE . c
PART Nnot 8.7.4.7 d) Figure 18 500 < 50 -
PROTECTIVELY
EARTHED /\
Caused by an
external voltage on 8.7.4.7 b) Figure 16 NO \
the PATIENT and and icabl 50 100
Total CONNECTION of an F- | 8.7.4.7 h) Figure 2 P
ota TYPE APPLIED PART
PATIENT W
LEAKAGE Caused by an \/
CURRENT
external voltage on a 8.7.4/7 d) Nure16
metal ACCESSIBLE c
an an 10 1000 -
PART not 8.7.4.7 Figure
PROTECTIVELY o
EARTHED
#  The cdndition referred to in hd treated
in that|edition as a SINGLE ¢ b test with
MAXIMJM MAINS VOLTAGE OR_a Nno condition,
but thg allowable valu 5.2.2 and
8.7.4.1d).
P Total HATIENT LEARAGE hRTS. See
8.7.4.1 h). The du
¢ This cpndition is notest PED PARTS because it is covered by the test with MAXIMUM MAINS
VOLTAGE on the?ﬁ‘\l PA rationale for 8.7.4.7 d).
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Annex F
(informative)

Testing intervals

62353 © IEC:2007

The MANUFACTURER of ME EQUIPMENT/ME SYSTEMS has to establish, for periodic INSPECTION, the
testing interval and the extent of testing and to disclose it in the ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS. In
establishing the testing interval, the MANUFACTURER has to take the following into account:

If there

DOCUMEN
person. |
MANUFAC
set in theg
exceed 2

a)

b)

c) active external components of active implants, which

the degree of risk of the equipment,

/AN

the ffr
the g
the W

the ffequency of occurrence of device failures.

ME EQUIPMENT/ME SYSTEMS for:

1) 9
n

2) ¢
3) 9

4)

5)
6)
7)
8) h

5 no information on the testing interval for periodis
TS (e.g. of older equipment), it has to be estabh

1 months.

equency of its use,
peration-environment,

ay of operation (e.g. stationary, mobile, emergency), and

pothermicdr hyperthermia therapy;

e ACCOMPANYING
Y by a cpmpetent
ns of the
nas to be
hould not

nction of
S;

operated
tissue or
sibility of

essed or
led to a

baby

incubators; and

patient.

are not in

continuous use by the
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Annex G
(informative)

Example of test documentation

Testing organisation: Test before putting into service (reference value) [J
Recurrent test []
Name of testing person: Test after repair (1

Responsible organization:

[

Type: Production No./Serial Mf.:

Equipmen g HD=Number:
/\& Q

Manufacturer: Class of protectioy\\ \ h\ /éattery

Applied patt type: 0 B BF CF Mains connectior&) Nlé\ \N\P/& DPS

Accessoriep: &\ >

Test: Complies:
Measuremgnt equipment: Q v N
A\ I °s °
Visual inspgction: U
O O
Measuremgnts: measured value
Protective ¢arth resistance Q O O
Equipment [leakage current (ac _ mA O O
Patient leakage current (acgordin __ _mA O [l
Insulation resistance (accondin ___MQ O O
O O

Functional fest (parametgrs t

O O
O O

Deficiency]

<

Overall assessment:

[0 No safety or functional deficiencies were detected!
O No direct risk, deficiencies detected may be corrected on short term!
O Equipment shall be taken out of operation until deficiencies are corrected!

O Equipment does not comply - Modification / Exchange of components / Taking out of service - is recommended!

Next recurrent test necessary in 6/12/ 24/ 36 months!

Name: Date / Signature:

Y PIE  Permanent installed equipment
NPS Non- DETACHABLE POWER SUPPLY CORD
DPS DETACHABLE POWER SUPPLY CORD

Figure G.1 — Example of test documentation
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C
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D
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E

EARTH LEA
Definiti
ELECTRICA
Definiti

See MEDICAL ELECTR <10

ME SYSTEM

PATIENT ENVIRONMENT ¢ 20, 44
Definition « 11
PATIENT LEAKAGE CURRENT ¢ 13, 21, 45] 46, 47
Definition « 12
PERMANENTLY INSTALLED
Definition « 12
Equipment « 17, 45
ME EQUIPMENT * 18, 21, 46

EQUIPMEN 1,22, 23, POWER SUPPLY CORD * 10, 11, 16, 17, 18, 23, 33

24, 2K, Definition « 12

Definiti PROTECTIVE EARTH RESISTANCE * 15, 17, 18, 19,
F 34, 41

Definition « 12

F-TYPE APALIED PART » 12 14 20 24 25 26 27 PUTTING INFO SERVICE + B 14 15 32 133

28, 29, 42, 47 Definition « 12

Definition = 9

F-TYPE ISOLATED (FLOATING) APPLIED PART * See
F-TYPE APPLIED PART

FUNCTIONAL CONNECTION * 11, 15
Definition « 9

|

INSPECTION * 6, 16, 30, 32, 33, 48
Definition « 9

INTERNAL ELECTRICAL POWER SOURCE * 21, 25, 26
Definition « 9

M

MAINS PART * 8, 9, 20, 22, 27, 28, 36, 45
Definition « 9

MAINS PLUG * 12, 17, 18, 22, 23, 25

R

RECURRENT TEST ¢ 6, 12, 14, 16, 31, 32, 33
Definition « 12

REFERENCE VALUE * 15, 16
Definition « 12

REPAIR * 6, 14, 15, 17, 32, 33
Definition « 12

RESPONSIBLE ORGANIZATION ¢ 8, 10, 12, 30, 31
Definition « 13

S
SERVICING * 6, 14
Definition « 13

SINGLE FAULT CONDITION * 20, 21, 36, 45, 46, 47
Definition « 13
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21, 27, 33, 34, 36 Definition « 13
Definition « 13 TYPE BF APPLIED PART * 9, 14, 37
Definition « 14
T TYPE CF APPLIED PART ¢ 9, 37, 47

TOUCH CURRENT « 36, 46 Definition - 14

Definition « 13
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

APPAREILS ELECTROMEDICAUX -
ESSAI RECURRENT ET ESSAI APRES REPARATION
D'UN APPAREIL ELECTROMEDICAL

AVANT-PROPOS

1) La Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (CEIl) est une organisation mondiale de no
composée de l'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités natlonamla CEI) La CEIl a

pour o
domain

internatji

public (
comitég
organis
égalemp
selon dg

2) Les dégi

du posgi
intéresgé

3) Les Pu
comme
s'assur¢
de I'éveg

4) Dans Ig
mesure|
nationa
nationa

5) La CE
respong

6) Tous lep

7) Aucune
mandat|
nationa
domma
de justi
toute a

8) L'attent

référengé

9) L’atteé
I'objet
respong

La Norm

jet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions
bs de I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEl — entre autres agfi

PAS) et des Guides (ci-aprés dénommeés "Publication(s) de la CEI").
d'études, aux travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé pa

rmalisation

h dans les
des Normes

sibles au
hfiée a des
i¢iper. Les

participent
tion (1SO),

la mesure
de la CEI

nt agréées
que la CEl
bsponsable

inpl.

5 utilisateurs doiven

respongabihité i i deN\a |& CEIl, a ses administrateurs, employés, au
pires, y sompri i 'ers et les membres de ses comités d'études et dg
Lx de la CEl, S ice s en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou ddg
he de quel gcte ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y comp

ce) 4 publication ou de l'utilisation de cette Publication de Ia|

binternationale CEI 62353 a été établie par le sous-comité 62A: Aspects

gns toute la

ublications
ublications

e pas sa

idation.

iliaires ou
s Comités
tout autre
is les frais
CEl ou de

ublications

uvent faire
enue pour
nce.

pénéraux

des equipements électriques utilisés en pratique médicale, du comité d'etudes 62 de la CEl:
Equipements électriques dans la pratique médicale.

Le texte de cette norme est issu des documents suivants:

FDIS Rapport de vote
62A/564/FDIS 62A/572/RVD

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant
abouti a I'approbation de cette norme.

Cette publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 2.
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Dans la présente norme, les caractéres d'imprimerie suivants sont employés:

— exigences et définitions: caractéres romains;

— contenus informatifs apparaissant en dehors des tableaux, tels que notes, exemples et références: en petits

caracteres romains. Le texte normatif des tableaux est également en petits caractéres;

— TERMES EMPLOYES DANS LA PRESENTE NORME QUI SONT DEFINIS A L'ARTICLE 3: EN PETITES

CAPITALES.

Les formes verbales utilisées dans cette norme sont conformes a l'usage décrit a I’Annexe H
des Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 2. Pour les besoins de la présente norme, le verbe auxiliaire:

- "doit" signifie que la conformité a une exigence ou a un essai est obligatoire pour la

conformité a cette norme; RN

- “con\Jient“ ou "recommandé" signifie que la conformité a une exig
recommandée mais non obligatoire pour la conformité a cette no

- "peut]' ou "est possible" est utilisé pour décrire une ma
confdrmité a une exigence ou a un essai.

essai est

Qser la

Un astérjsque (*) présent comme premier caractére d'u titre d'un
alinéa oy d'un tableau indique qu'il y a des directives ou-de contenu
données(a I'Annexe A.

Le comit¢ a décidé que le contenu de cette pu 3tho modifié avant la date de
maintengnce indiquée sur le site : dans les

données [relatives a la publication reche

* reconduite;
* supprimeée;
* remplacée par une é

« amendée.
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APPAREILS ELECTROMEDICAUX -
ESSAI RECURRENT ET ESSAI APRES REPARATION
D'UN APPAREIL ELECTROMEDICAL

1 Domaine d'application

La présente Norme internationale s'applique aux essais des APPAREILS ELECTROMEDICAUX et
aux SYSTEMES ELECTROMEDICAUX ci-aprés deS|gnes sous le nom dAILS EM et de

SYSTEMES
avant la
REPARATI

APPAREILB

construit

compte des normes de sécurité pour la conception et les info
instructiogns d'utilisation de ces appareils.

60601-1,
et aprés

La présgnte norme comprend des tableaux donna admissibles se rapportant

aux diffé
méthodes$
SYSTEME

Cette nofme comprend:

— des"

— des

ou dg SYSTEMES EMet s

NOTE 1 A ce stade, dn'y &
La prése¢nte no$e

rentes éditions de la CEl 60601-1. Au sen
5 de mesurage est indépendante de I'édit
5 EM sont congus.

aro iée pour évaluer si des APPAREILS EM

htion des
M ou les

REILS EM

ou des

4gnts et la

formément

SYSTEME 6nt ou non aux normes relatives a leur concgption.
Cette nof d'exigence pour la REPARATION, I'échange des composa
MODIFICA ou des SYSTEMES EM

NOTE 2 ([ ATIONS, DE MAINTENANCE, INSPECTION, ENTRETIEN et REPARATION effectuées coif

aux instruc nservent la conformité a la norme utilisée pour la conception de I'appd

il est nécegq

sairexd'évaluenet vérifier la conformité aux exigences applicables.

reil. Sinon,

doivent

La préseptévhorme™S'applique également aux essais aprés REPARATION. Les essaip
étre définis selon T"ampleur du travail effectué et selon les directives applicables du
FABRICANT.

Cette norme n'est pas destinée a définir les intervalles de temps a appliquer aux ESSAIS

RECURRENTS. Si ces intervalles ne sont pas définis par le FABRICANT,

utilisée p

our aider a les établir.

I'Annexe F peut étre
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2 Reéférences normatives

Les documents de référence suivants sont indispensables pour l'application du

présent

document. Pour les références datées, seule I'édition citée s'applique. Pour les références
non datées, la derniére édition du document de référence s'applique (y compris les éventuels

amendements).

CEI 60364-7-710, Installations électriques des batiments — Partie 7-710: Regles
installations ou emplacements spéciaux — Locaux a usages médicaux

CEI 60417, Symboles graphiques utilisables sur le matériel TN

pour les

CEI 61010-1, Regles de sécurité pour appareils électriques de mesur;
laboratoife — Partie 1: Prescriptions générales

CEI 61010-2-010, Regles de sécurité pour appareils électriqug
et de labpratoire — Partie 2-010: Exigences particulieres pou
pour l'échauffement des matieres

CEI 6101
de labor4d
pour meg

CElI 6114
aux maté

CEl 6155
c.a et
protectio

3 Term

Pour les

NOTE Ce
différentes

3.1 N

jon et de

cgulation

ine utilisés

lation et
B la main

ations et

e 1000 V
sures de

de mesure

rateur en

PARTIE C
partie d'
contact aveéAe pati

t ou pouvant venir en contact avec le patient

NOTE |l est nécessaire que les autres parties accessibles satisfassent a leurs exigences respectives de sécurité.

3.2

ACCESSOIRE

composant additionnel destiné a étre utilisé avec I'appareil de maniére a:
— assurer son utilisation prévue,

— l'adapter a une utilisation spécifique,

— faciliter son utilisation,

— accroitre ses performances, ou

— permettre I'intégration de ses fonctions a celles d'autres appareils
[CEI 60601-1:2005, définition 3.3]
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3.3

DOCUMENT D'ACCOMPAGNEMENT

document accompagnant un APPAREIL EM, un SYSTEME EM, un appareil ou un ACCESSOIRE et
qui contient des informations pour I'ORGANISME RESPONSABLE ou l'opérateur concernant en
particulier la sécurité de base et les performances essentielles

[CEI 60601-1:2005, définition 3.4]

3.4

PARTIE APPLIQUEE

partie d'un APPAREIL EM qui en utilisation normale vient nécessairement en contact physique
avec le patient pour que I'APPAREIL EM ou le SYSTEME EM assure sa fonction

/AN

[CEI 606 T-T:2005, defmition 3.8]

3.5
COURANT|DE FUITE DE LA PARTIE APPLIQUEE

courant §'écoulant des PARTIES RELIEES AU RESEAU et des PART
de l'envejoppe aux PARTIES APPLIQUEES

S GESSIBLES

3.6

CLASSE |

terme faisant référence a un appareil eIectnqu dans Jeqy i es chocs
électriqués ne repose pas uniquemen 3 orte une

mesure fle sécurité supplémentaire 5 parties

internes métalliques sont protégées pa

[CEI 606D1-1:2005, définition 3.13]

3.7
CLASSE Il
terme faisant référenge 5 e“dans lequel la protection contre Ies chocs
électriqués ne repo ) I'isolation principale, mais qui comgorte des
mesures compl que la double isolation ou l'isolation renforcée,
cette protection été n de mise a la terre de protection et ne dgpendant
pas des iti

NOTE Le
conducteur]

[CEI 60? ‘

peuvent étre équipés d'une borne de terre fonctionnelle ou d'un

3.8
CABLE D'/ ATION’NON FIXE A DEMEURE
cable solple”destiné a étre relié a I'appareil électrique a l'aide d’'un connecteur approprié
pour I'alimentation réseau

[CEI 60601-1:2005, définition 3.21]

3.9

COURANT DE FUITE A LA TERRE

courant qui s'écoule de la PARTIE RELIEE AU RESEAU dans le conducteur de mise a la terre de
protection, en traversant ou contournant I'isolation

[CEI 60601-1:2005, définition 3.25]
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3.10

SECURITE ELECTRIQUE

protection a l'intérieur un appareil qui limite les effets du courant électrique sur un patient, un
utilisateur ou d'autres personnes, conformément a la CEl 60601-1

NOTE La sécurité est définie comme I'absence de risque inacceptable (se référer a I''SO 14971:2007, définition
2.24).

3.1

COURANT DE FUITE DE L'APPAREIL

courant s'écoulant des PARTIES RELIEES AU RESEAU vers la terre par le conducteur de terre de
protection et les PARTIES CONDUCTRICES ACCESSIBLES de I'enveloppe et les PARTIES APPLIQUEES

/AN
3.12
PARTIE &'—‘PLIQUEE ISOLEE DU TYPE F (FLOTTANTE) (PARTIE APPLIQUE dans la
présenteg norme)
PARTIE APPLIQUEE dans laquelle les connexions patient ies de
’APPAREIL EM a un degré tel qu’aucun courant supérieur/au~coura it¢ patient

admissible ne s’écoule si une tension non voulue prov ) erne est

NOTE Le$ PARTIES APPLIQUEES DU TYPE F sont soit des PAR
APPLIQUEEY DU TYPE CF.

[CEI 606DP1-1:2005, définition 3.29]

PS PARTIES

3.13

CONNECT|ON FONCTIONNELLE

tout racc qui sont destinés a transférer des
sighaux,

NOTE Le|raccordement a un\socl o[ RESEAU, simple ou multiple, n'est pag considéré

comme ung CONNEXION FONE

[CEI 606DP1-1:2005, dé

3.14

INSPECTIQN

combinaigon de s a la vérification et a I'évaluation d'un statu qlio

3.15

SOURCE

source rigue, qui fait partie de I'appareil, destinée au fonctionnement de celui-ci
et qui prg fectrique a partir d'une autre forme d'énergie

EXEMPLE Canique, solaire ou nucléaire.

NOTE Une SOURCE D'ENERGIE ELECTRIQUE INTERNE peut se situer a I'intérieur de la partie principale de I'appareil,
étre fixée a I'extérieur ou étre contenue dans une ENVELOPPE séparée.

[CEI 60601-1:2005, définition 3.45]

3.16
PARTIE RELIEE AU RESEAU
circuit électrique qui est destiné a étre relié au RESEAU D’ALIMENTATION

NOTE 1 La PARTIE RELIEE AU RESEAU comprend toutes les parties conductrices qui ne sont pas séparées du
RESEAU D’ALIMENTATION par au moins un moyen de protection.

NOTE 2 Pour les besoins de cette définition, le conducteur de terre de protection n'est pas considéré comme un
élément de la PARTIE RELIEE AU RESEAU.

[CEI 60601-1:2005, définition 3.49]
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3.17

FICHE RESEAU

partie intégrante du CABLE D'ALIMENTATION ou destinée a étre fixée au CABLE D'ALIMENTATION
d'un appareil électrique, destinée a étre insérée dans un socle de prise de courant réseau

[CEI 60601-1:2005, définition 3.50]

3.18

TENSION RESEAU

tension d'un RESEAU D’ALIMENTATION entre deux conducteurs de phase d'un systéme
polyphasé, ou tension entre le conducteur de phase et le conducteur neutre d’'un systéme
monophasé

[CEI 606 T-T:2005, defnition 3.54]

3.19
MAINTENANCE

combinaipon de tous les moyens techniques et administratifs, eillance,
destinés g maintenir ou a remettre un élément dans un état

3.20

FABRICANT

personng physique ou légale ayant une respop ¢ a congeption, la faprication,

REIL EM ou qui gddapte un

I’emballape ou I'étiquetage des APPAR
y par cette personne ou par

APPAREIL[EM ou un SYSTEME EM, que
délégation de celle-ci a un tiers
NOTE 1

— appos

— qui acgompagne un disposii

concernant] I'identification, g8 documents
de transport. Dans la présente n e 5 DOCUMENTS
D'ACCOMPA[SNEMENT.

NOTE 2 Adapter@ n SYSTEME
EM déja en|utilisation.

NOTE 3 [ans certaj NT lorsque
celui-ci est|i

NOTE 4 A

[CEI 602

3.21

APPAREIL
APPAREIL| EM
appareil éfectrque quiposSEUde UNE PARTIE APPLTQUEE OU QUi transfere de tenergie vers le
patient ou a partir de celui-ci ou qui détecte un tel transfert d'énergie vers le patient ou a
partir de celui-ci et qui est:

a) équipé au plus d'un moyen de raccordement a un RESEAU D'ALIMENTATION donné, et
b) destiné par son FABRICANT a étre utilisé:
1) pour le diagnostic, le traitement ou la surveillance d'un patient, ou

2) pour la compensation ou I'atténuation d'une maladie, d'une blessure ou d'une incapacité
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NOTE 1 L’APPAREIL EM comprend les ACCESSOIRES tels qu’ils sont définis par le FABRICANT qui sont nécessaires
pour permettre 'UTILISATION NORMALE de I’APPAREIL ELECTROMEDICAL.

NOTE 2 Tous les appareils électriques utilisés en pratique médicale n’entrent pas dans cette définition (par
exemple certains appareils de diagnostic in vitro).

NOTE 3 Les parties implantables des dispositifs médicaux implantables actifs peuvent entrer dans le cadre de
cette définition mais elles sont exclues du domaine d'application de la CEI 60601-1.

[CEI 60601-1:2005, définition 3.63]

3.22
SYSTEME ELECTROMEDICAL
SYSTEME EM
combinaison, telle qu’elle est spécifiée par son FABRICANT, d’éléments d’appareils, dont au
moins un est un APPAREIL EM, destinés a étre interconnectés paf tne CONNEXION
FONCTIONNELLE ou par I'utilisation d'un SOCLE A PRISES DE COURANT MULT] \

Jlgeut inclure

NOTE 2 Lle SYSTEME EM comprend les ACCESSOIRES, tels que définis par le F 3 i permettre
I'utilisation [normale du SYSTEME EM.

[CEI 606DP1-1:2005, définition 3.64]

NOTE 1 I convient de considérer que lorsque le terme "appareil" est mentionné d
un APPAREIL EM.

3.23
MODIFICAJTION

fait de changer les caractéristiques de constr
d'un SYSTEME EM, sans que cela soit decxi

FIL EM ou

CCESSOIRES" parce que|ce dernier
i&re décrite dans leurs POCUMENTS

NOTE Cefte définition ne peut pas étre confon
signifie mepdifier des APPAREILS EM ou des
D'ACCOMPANEMENT.

3.24
SOCLE DE| PRISES MULTIPLE
SPM (en anglais Ms0)
un ou plyisieurs socles ALIMENTATION ou a une tension équiivalente,
destinés [a étre reliés \Q i z s cables souples ou a des cordons pu a des
APPAREILE EM

NOTE U
[CEI 604

S

N SOCLE DE PR étre ynh élément séparé ou peut faire partie intégrante de I'appareil.

3.25
CABLE D'}
CABLE

3.26
CONDITIO
condition Tealisee quand tous les moyens prevus de protection conire les DANGERS sont
intacts

[CEI 60601-1:2005, définition 3.70]

3.27

ENVIRONNEMENT DU PATIENT

tout volume a l'intérieur duquel il peut se produire un contact intentionnel ou non intentionnel
entre un patient et des parties de 'APPAREIL EM ou du SYSTEME EM ou entre un patient et
d’autres personnes touchant des parties de 'APPAREIL EM ou du SYSTEME EM

NOTE |l est difficile de définir des dimensions relatives au volume dans lequel le diagnostic, la surveillance ou le
traitement a lieu. Les dimensions de I'ENVIRONNEMENT DU PATIENT indiquées a la Figure D.1 ont été justifiées en
pratique.

[CEI 60601-1:2005, définition 3.79]
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3.28
COURANT DE FUITE PATIENT
courant:
s’écoulant des connexions patient vers la terre a travers le patient, ou

— d@ a l'apparition non voulue sur le patient d’'une tension provenant d’'une source externe et
courant s’écoulant du patient vers la terre par I'intermédiaire des connexions patient d’'une
PARTIE APPLIQUEE DE TYPE F

[CEI 60601-1:2005, définition 3.80]

3.29
INSTALLE DE FACON PERMANENTE /AN
terme qu| signifie que I'appareil est relié électriquement au RESEAU D’A
d’une liaison permanente qui ne peut étre supprimée qu’a I'aide d’un

gu moyen

[CEI 606DP1-1:2005, définition 3.84]

3.30
CABLE D'ALIMENTATION

cable solple, fixé a ou assemblé avec un appareil
D'ALIMENTATION

I RESEAU

[CEI 606DP1-1:2005, définition 3.87]

3.31
RESISTANICE DE TERRE DE PROTECTION

reS|stanc entre toute PARTIE CONDUCTRIC i doit étre reliée, pour dep raisons

— leco ducten<c> nence au RESEAU D'ALIMENTATION

Résistange entre Ye tion a chaque extrémité d'un CABLE D'ALIMENTATION
NON FIXE A DEMEURE

3.32

MISE EN S

premiér EIL EM ou du SYSTEME EM aprés son installation au sein de
I'ORGANIS

NOTE Ce|seraflaypremiere application des ESSAIS RECURRENTS.

3.33

ESSAI RECURRENT
essai a un intervalle de temps défini, effectué pour I'évaluation de la sécurité

3.34
VALEUR DE REFERENCE
valeur documentée servant a I'évaluation des mesures ultérieures

3.35
REPARATION
moyen de reconstituer un état défini
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3.36
ORGANISME RESPONSABLE
entité responsable de I'utilisation et de la MAINTENANCE d’un APPAREIL EM ou d’un SYSTEME EM

NOTE 1 L'entité responsable peut étre par exemple un hépital, un clinicien a titre individuel ou une personne sans
compétence médicale. Dans les applications utilisées a domicile, le patient, I'opérateur et I'ORGANISME
RESPONSABLE peuvent étre une seule et méme personne.

NOTE 2 Les domaines de I'’enseignement et de la formation sont inclus dans "utilisation".

[CEI 60601-1:2005, définition 3.101]

3.37

ENTRETIEN COURANT
combinaison de tous les moyens destinés a maintenir un APPAREIL EM ouU TEME EM dans
les limitep des exigences du FABRICANT

3.38
CONDITION DE PREMIER DEFAUT
condition| par laquelle un seul moyen de réduction d'un RISQUE
seule condition anormale est présente

owlgrsqu'une

[CEI 606DP1-1:2005, définition 3.116]

3.39
RESEAU D'ALIMENTATION
source dlénergie électrique ne faisan

NOTE Ce|terme englobe aussi les systéemes de ba
similaires.

[CEI 606DP1-1:2005, définition 3.120]

Mou d’'un SYSTEME EM

des ambulances et des ipstallations

3.40
COURANT|DE CONTACT

courant fde fuite ~s’é sion des
connexions pati B, par un
chemin gxterne re ne autre
partie de S

NOTE La PE” dans la
premiére e 60950-1 et
pour reflétg r mise a la
terre.

[CEI 606

3.41

PARTIE ARPLIQUEE DU'TYPE B

PARTIE APPLIQUEE conforme aux exigences specifiees de la CEl 60601-1 pour assurer une
protection contre les chocs électriques en ce qui concerne particulierement le COURANT DE
FUITE PATIENT admissible et le courant auxiliaire patient admissible

NOTE 1 Une PARTIE APPLIQUEE DU TYPE B est marquée du symbole CEl 60417-5840 (2002-10) ( R ) ou si elle est
classifiée comme étant protégée contre les chocs de défibrillation, du symbole CEI 60417-5841 (2002-10) (4ﬂw).
NOTE 2 Les PARTIES APPLIQUEES DU TYPE B ne conviennent pas a une application cardiaque directe.

[CEI 60601-1:2005, définition 3.132, modifiée]
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3.42

PARTIE APPLIQUEE DU TYPE BF

PARTIE APPLIQUEE DU TYPE F conforme aux exigences spécifiées de la CEI 60601-1 pour
assurer une protection contre les chocs électriques de degré plus élevé que celui procuré par
les PARTIES APPLIQUEES DU TYPE B

NOTE 1 Une PARTIE APPLIQUEE DU TYPE BF est marquée du symbole CEI 60417-5333 (2002-10) () ou si elle
est classifiée comme étant protégée contre les chocs de défibrillation, du symbole 60417-5334 (2002-10) (*@f).

NOTE 2 Les PARTIES APPLIQUEES DU TYPE BF ne conviennent pas a une application cardiaque directe.

[CEI 60601-1:2005, définition 3.133, modifiée]

3.43
PARTIE AFPLIQUEE DU TYPE CF
PARTIE APPLIQUEE DU TYPE F conforme aux exigences spécifiées d

1-1 pour

assurer yne protection contre les chocs électriques de degré plus €lé uré par
les PARTIES APPLIQUEES DU TYPE BF
NOTE Ung PARTIE APPLIQUEE DU TYPE CF est marquée du symbole CEIl 60417-53 si elle est

classifiée domme étant protégée contre les chocs de défibrillation, du s

[CEI 606DP1-1:2005, définition 3.134, modifiée]

4 Exigences

41 * E>]igences générales

Les exiggnces suivantes s'appliquent 3

— essaip avant la MISE EN S8ERVICE

— ESSAIB RECURRENTS, ehaux
— essaip aprés REPA

L'étendu¢ et Ia
quantité suffisanfe de

Les infor
7.9.2.13

h et une

oir aussi

NOTE 1 ¢ de définir, dans les instructions d'utilisation ou d'autres POCUMENTS
D'ACCOMP v 2 exemle pour I'ENTRETIEN COURANT) les ajustements et les méthodes del mesurage
nécessaireps NSl
NOTE 2 ents et les
méthodes de mesuray
NOTE 3 IABLE ayant

I'expertise appropriée peut egalement fournlr les exigences pour I'ENTRETIEN COURANT. L'expertise appropriée
comprend, sans s'y limiter, la connaissance et I'expérience avec les normes correspondantes, telle que la
CEI 60601-1 avec la gestion du risque, la CEI 60950, la CEI 61010 et les réglementations locales.

Les essais décrits a I'Article 5 servent de base pour définir I'étendue des essais des
APPAREILS EM ou des SYSTEMES EM congus et construits conformément a la CEI 60601-1.

Un personnel qualifié doit exécuter ces essais. La qualification doit inclure une formation sur
le sujet, ainsi qu'une bonne connaissance, une expérience et une familiarisation avec les
technologies concernées, les normes et les réglements nationaux. Le personnel évaluant la
sécurité doit étre capable d'identifier des conséquences possibles et des risques présentés
par un appareil non conforme.
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Chaque appareil individuel d'un SYSTEME EM qui a son propre raccordement au RESEAU
D'ALIMENTATION ou qui peut étre connecté au RESEAU D'ALIMENTATION /déconnecté du RESEAU
D'ALIMENTATION sans utiliser d'outil doit étre soumis individuellement aux essais. En plus,
I'ensemble du SYSTEME EM doit étre soumis aux essais pour éviter que le vieillissement d'un
appareil individuel donne naissance a des valeurs inacceptables.

Un SYSTEME EM qui est connecté avec un SOCLE DE PRISES MULTIPLES au RESEAU
D'ALIMENTATION doit étre traité, pendant les essais, comme un appareil unique.

Si le SYSTEME EM, ou une partie de celui-ci, est relié au RESEAU D'ALIMENTATION par
I'intermédiaire d'un transformateur de séparation, le transformateur doit étre inclus dans les
mesurages.

Dans le§ SYSTEMES EM, ou plusieurs APPAREILS EM sont interconnecté ables de
données|ou par d'autres moyens, par exemple par des supports & i cteurs
ou des tliyaux d'eau de refroidissement, les essais de RESISTAp ECTION
doivent étre effectués individuellement sur chaque appareil.

Si des [éléments de I'APPAREIL EM, combinés au SY : : NNECTION
FONCTIONNELLE, ne peuvent pas étre soumis aux i raisons
techniqugs, le SYSTEME EM complet doit étre essayé.

Les ACCHSSOIRES de I'APPAREIL EM, q essai ou
les résullats des mesures, doivent ét lus dans
les essaip doivent étre documentés.

Tous les| CABLES D'ALIMENTATION NON \FIX ‘ utilisés,
doivent étre inspectés e ée selon
5.3.2.

Tous les [essais d vis-a-vis
du perso

En l'absq > outes les valeurs de courant et de tension|sont les
valeurs gffficaces\d'une ¥ courant alternatif, continu ou complexe.

4.2 Esspis avant CE, aprés MODIFICATIONS et aprés REPARATION

Avant la

— d'APP ou e SYSTEMES EM nouveaux ou modifiés,

— d'APPRAREILS EM ol de SYSTEMES EM hon encaore soumis aux essais de 'Article 5 ol

— d'APPAREILS EM ou de SYSTEMES EM REPARES,
les essais applicables énumérés a I'Article 5 doivent étre effectués.

Les résultats de ces mesures constituent la "VALEUR DE REFERENCE" et doivent étre
documentés, ainsi que la méthode de mesure, de maniere a servir de référence pour les
mesures ultérieures.

Aprés toute REPARATION et/ou MODIFICATION des APPAREILS EM, la conformité aux exigences
applicables des normes utilisée pour la conception des appareils doit étre évaluée et vérifiée.
Cela doit étre fait par une personne qualifiée et autorisée.

L'étendue des essais conformes a la présente norme doit prendre en compte le type de
REPARATION ou MODIFICATION.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=606bb22eca5b79d43afe6867409b70f1

- 68 - 62353 © CEI:2007

4.3 * ESSAI RECURRENT

Les essais applicables donnés a I'Article 5 doivent étre utilisés pour I'ESSAI RECURRENT.

Les valeurs trouvées lors de ces essais doivent étre documentées, ainsi que les méthodes de
mesure, et elles doivent étre évaluées. Les valeurs mesurées ne doivent pas dépasser les
limites acceptables définies par le Tableau 2 ou les tableaux de I'Annexe E.

Si les valeurs mesurées sont entre 90 % et 100 % de la limite acceptable, les valeurs
précédemment mesurées (VALEUR DE REFERENCE) doivent étre prises en compte pour
I'évaluation de la SECURITE ELECTRIQUE de I'APPAREIL EM ou du SYSTEME EM. Si ces valeurs
précédentes de données ne sont pas disponibles, de plus petits intervalles entre les ESSAIS
RECURRENIS 3 venir doivent éire pris en considération

toujours |identique a celle de la derniére INSPECTION ou non, i 2ments du
SYSTEME [EM ont été échangés, ajoutés ou retirés. i iiént étre
documenitées, comme tout changement de configuration du SYSTEME =M, caduque
la validité des VALEURS DE REFERENCE précédentes. Lg S mesures
obtenued aprés des transformations apportées au SYSTEME ntées en
tant que VALEURS DE REFERENCE.

Les SYSTEMES EM doivent étre inspectés visuellement pour détermipéc si j ?on est

5 * Essais

51 Gé

éralités

POCUMENTS CCOMPAGNEMENT pour idenfifier les

pris toutes les conditions et les

Avant |l¢s essais, consulter les
recommgndations de MAINTENANCE d

pression
tension

M ou du

Une attention particuliére doit étre prétée aux points suivants:

— tout fusible accessible de I'extérieur satisfait aux données indiquées par le FABRICANT
(courant assigné, caractéristiques),

— le marquage relatif a la sécurité, les étiquettes et les inscriptions sont lisibles et
completes,

— l'intégrité des piéces mécaniques,
— tout dommage ou contamination,

— évaluer les ACCESSOIRES appropriés associés I'APPAREILEM ou au SYSTEME EM (par
exemple les CABLES D'ALIMENTATION non fixés ou fixés, les fils de connexion au patient, la
tuyauterie),

— la documentation requise est présente et refléte la version actuelle de I'APPAREIL EM ou du
SYSTEME EM.
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Aprés les essais, la REPARATION ou le réglage, vérifier que les conditions nécessaires a une
utilisation normale de I'APPAREIL EM ou du SYSTEME EM ont été rétablies avant leur remise en

service.

5.3 Mesurages
5.3.1 Généralités

Voir Annexe C pour les exigences relatives au dispositif de mesurage.

Avant les essais, I'APPAREIL EM ou le SYSTEME EM doit étre, si possible, déconnecté du RESEAU
D'ALIMENTATION. Si ce n'est pas possible, des précautions particuliéeres doivent étre prises
pour prévenir les risques pour le personnel exécutant les essais et les meSures, et les autres

personngs qui pourraient étre concernées.

Les ligngs de raccordement telles que les lignes de données o terre
fonctionnlelle peuvent se révéler agir comme des liaisons a la tesf liaisons
a la terrd de protection supplémentaires mais involontaires pewven mesurage
incorrect|et doivent étre prises en compte pendant les essai

Les cablps et cordons, par exemple les CABLES D'A re et les
cables d¢ données, doivent étre positionnés de fagoh a nesure.
Mesuragé de la résistance d'isolemg prié. Ce
mesurage ne doit pas étre effectué dans les
DOCUMENTS D'ACCOMPAGNEMENT.

5.3.2 Mesure de la RESISTANCE DE

5.3.2.1 Y Généralités

Pour les| APPAREILS E] terre de
protection relie/d% UCTRICES
ACCESSIBLES pouvar terre de
protection de la Fk terre de
protection pour |

Pour évajue teur de terre du CABLE D'ALIMENTATION, pendant le mesurage,
le cable sa longueur. Si pendant cette flexion, on obsgrve des
change , il doit étre supposé que le conducteur de terre de protgction est
endomm nexions ne sont plus correctes.

5.3.2.2 7 Conditions de mesure

Les mesures doivent étre effectuées en utilisant un dispositif de mesure capable de fournir un
courant d'au moins 200 mA sur 500 mQ. La tension en circuit ouvert ne doit pas dépasser

24 V.

Quand un courant continu est utilisé, la mesure doit étre répétée avec la polarité opposée.
Aucune des deux valeurs mesurées ne doit dépasser la valeur admissible. La valeur la plus

élevée doit étre documentée.

La RESISTANCE DE TERRE DE PROTECTION ne doit pas dépasser les valeurs suivantes.

a) Pour un APPAREIL EM OuU un SYSTEME EM avec un CABLE D'ALIMENTATION FIXE A DEMEURE, la
résistance entre le contact de terre de protection de la FICHE RESEAU et les PARTIES
CONDUCTRICES ACCESSIBLES mises a la terre de L'APPAREIL EM ou du SYSTEME EM ne doit

pas dépasser 300 mQ (voir Figure 1).

b) Pour un APPAREILEM Ou un SYSTEME EM avec un CABLE D'ALIMENTATION NON FIXE A
DEMEURE, la résistance entre le contact de terre de protection du socle de connecteur et
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les PARTIES CONDUCTRICES ACCESSIBLES mises a la terre de L'APPAREILEM ou du
SYSTEME EM ne doit pas dépasser 200 mQ. Pour le CABLE D'ALIMENTATION lui-méme, la
résistance entre les liaisons de terre a chaque extrémité ne doit pas dépasser 100 mQ. Si
le CABLE D'ALIMENTATION NON FIXE A DEMEURE et I'APPAREIL EM ou le SYSTEME EM sont
mesurés ensemble, la résistance ne doit pas dépasser 300 mQ (voir Figure 1).

En plus, les CABLES D'ALIMENTATION NON FIXES A DEMEURE préts a I'emploi doivent aussi
étre mesurés.

* Dans les APPAREILS EM INSTALLES DE FACON PERMANENTE, la liaison de la terre de
protection au RESEAU D'ALIMENTATION doit étre soumise a l'essai comme indiqué par la
Figure 2. La résistance entre la borne de terre de protection de I'APPAREIL EM ou du
SYSTEME EM et les PARTIES CONDUCTRICES ACCESSIBLES mises a la terre de l'appareil qui
peuvent, en cas de défaut, devenir actives, ne doit pas dépasser 300 mQRendant I'essai,
aucum conducteur de terre de protection n'est deconnecte.

Dans|les mesures faites conformément a la Figure 2, la résista A la terre
de prptection dans le RESEAU D'ALIMENTATION peut étre prise en

Pour |un SYSTEME EM avec un SOCLE DE PRISES DE MULTIPLES, Ta entre le
contgct de terre de protection de la FICHE RESEAU du SOCLE\DE PR et toutes

les PARTIES CONDUCTRICES ACCESSIBLES mises a la térresnprévi étre r¢liées au
SYSTEME EM ne doit pas dépasser 500 mQ.

IEC 683/07

TECTION
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L NPE

O 00O

®

TECTION
eut pas
ME EM

Figure 2 — Circuit de mesure pour le mesurage dé
d'un APPAREIL EM ou d'un SYSTEME EM qui, po
étre déconnecté du RESEAU D'ALIM



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=606bb22eca5b79d43afe6867409b70f1

-72 - 62353 © CEI:2007

Tableau 1 — Légende des symboles

@ RESEAU D'ALIMENTATION @ Terre de protection (masse)

L,N Bornes du RESEAU D'ALIMENTATION PE Borne de terre de protection

MP AP

PARTIE RELIEE AU RESEAU PARTIE APPLIQUEE

AP RN

/ -
//— PARTIE APPLIQUEE DU TYPE F AP1, AP2 E)ﬁi{i;i;ff;:@

[

(voir Figure C.1)

. . c & ifférentieb ayec
4 vd b D|s_pos_|t|f de mesure Nwﬁsé comme

Y

‘ Q) Dispositif de mesure de la résistance 'Splatlglf pour la mesure d

N.G. CONDITION NORMALE i CONDITION DE PREMIER DEFAUT

Partie de Ienveloppe non reliée & Connexion aux PARTIES
terre CONDUCTRICES ACCESSIBLE

..... ) CM..Q\
O

5.3.3

5.3.3.1 1

En fonc‘ﬁ ou du SYSTEME EM, l'une des méthodes de mesure suivdntes des
COURANT PAREIL ou du COURANT DE FUITE DE LA PARTIE APPLIQUEE peut étre
utilisée:

a) Méthe 3332

b) Méthode en continu conformément a 5.3.3.2.3 ou a 5.3.3.3.3;
c) Meéthode en différentiel conformément a 5.3.3.2.4.

Les courants de fuite ne doivent pas dépasser les valeurs du Tableau 2.

Cela s'appliqgue a I'APPAREIL EM ou au SYSTEME EM ainsi qu’aux APPAREILS non-EM dans
I'ENVIRONNEMENT du PATIENT.

Pour les appareils dont les isolements de la PARTIE RELIEE AU RESEAU ne sont pas inclus dans
le mesurage (par exemple du fait d'un relais qui est fermé uniquement dans les conditions
opérationnelles), seules les méthodes de b) et de c) sont applicables.

Pour les APPAREILS EM de CLASSE I, un mesurage de courant de fuite ne peut étre effectué
qu'aprés avoir réalisé avec succeés l'essai de mise a la terre de protection.
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Le mesurage du COURANT DE FUITE DE L'APPAREIL doit étre effectué pour donner le méme
résultat que lorsque mesuré en CONDITION DE PREMIER DEFAUT.

Pour les APPAREILS INSTALLES DE FAGON PERMANENTE, le mesurage du COURANT DE FUITE DE
L'APPAREIL n'est pas nécessaire si les mesures de protection contre les chocs électriques sur
le RESEAU D'ALIMENTATION sont conformes a la CEI 60364-7-710 (locaux a usage médicaux) et
si les essais de la norme sont effectués réguliérement.

Les appareils doivent étre mesurés dans toutes les conditions fonctionnelles prévues ayant
une influence sur le courant de fuite (par exemple positions de commutateur). La valeur la
plus élevée et la condition qui s'y rapporte, le cas échéant, doivent étre documentées. Les
informations provenant du FABRICANT doivent étre respectées.

Des meJures satisfaisant a la CEl 60601-1 (toutes éditions) peuve
protection du personnel et de I'environnement est garantie. Se rz
I'Annexe |E pour les valeurs admissibles.

es, si la

lﬁaux de

La valeuf mesurée doit étre corrigée de maniere a obtenir |a d celle de
la TENSION RESEAU nominale.

La présepte norme ne donne pas de méthode de pour les
appareilgl présentant des courants de fuite en coura ABRICANT
considéere que l'essai en courant continu est ng rmations
dans les| DOCUMENTS D'ACCOMPAGNEX rnant les
courants|continus doivent étre appliquées.

Les APPAREILS EM ou les SYSTEMES E| ENTATION
doivent &tre soumis aux essais confor

Les APPAREILS EM ou ECTRIQUE

INTERNE e doivent étr

Cet essai s'ap

OU aux SYSTEMES EM alimentés par unel SOURCE

D’ENERGI Nt lorsqu'ils sont capables de présenter des|courants
PATIENT ( danger le patient ou lui nuire en cas de défaillance.

Pour les Stémes polyphasés, les résultats du mesurage du cqurant de
fuite sel natif peuvent étre des courants dépassant la valeur maximale

admissi
opération
différentigl.

ans ce cas, le mesurage doit étre fait avec I'appareil en [condition
le en utilisant un mesurage selon la méthode en contifu ou en

5.3.3.2 Mesurage du COURANT DE FUITE D'UN APPAREIL
5.3.3.21  Applicabilité

Cette mesure n'est pas applicable a un appareil comportant une SOURCE D’ENERGIE
ELECTRIQUE INTERNE.

5.3.3.2.2 * Méthode en alternatif

L'appareil est déconnecté du réseau, et le COURANT DE FUITE DE L'APPAREIL est mesuré
conformément a la Figure 3.

NOTE 1 Avec un APPAREIL EM DE CLASSE |, il peut étre nécessaire de mesurer les courants de fuite séparément
des PARTIES CONDUCTRICES ACCESSIBLES non reliées au conducteur de terre de protection (pour les différentes
valeurs admissibles, voir le Tableau 2).

NOTE 2 Un APPAREIL EM DE CLASSE | n'a pas besoin d'étre isolé de la terre de protection pendant le mesurage.
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Les commutateurs de la PARTIE RELIEE AU RESEAU doivent étre fermés pendant le mesurage,
comme dans les conditions opérationnelles, pour que celui-ci prenne en compte tous les
isolements de la PARTIE RELIEE AU RESEAU.

Si la valeur de la méthode en alternatif dépasse 5 mA, d'autres méthodes de mesurage
doivent étre mises en ceuvre.

MP AP

1]

4

Figur|

5.3.3.2.3 Méth

[N
%

e en continu

29

CLASSE |

117

N

\1,>

N

IEC 686/07

our les légendes, voir le Tableau 1)

esure pour le mesurage du COURANT DE FUITE DE L'APPAREIL —

méthode en alternatif

Les mesurages sont effectués:

— ala TENSION RESEAU, et

le cas échéant, a chaque position de la FICHE RESEAU, et

conformément a la Figure 4.

Si les mesurages sont applicables dans différentes positions de la FICHE RESEAU, la valeur la
plus élevée doit étre documentée.
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NOTE 1 En cas de systéme d'alimentation de type IT, ce mesurage nécessite un circuit de mesure spécial, par
exemple avec son propre systéme de type TN intégré.

Pendant le mesurage I'appareil doit étre isolé de la terre, sauf le conducteur de terre de
protection du CABLE D'ALIMENTATION. Sinon, la méthode en continu n'est pas applicable.

NOTE 2 Un potentiel de terre peut étre amené par les lignes de données externes, par exemple.

NOTE 3 Lors des mesures du COURANT DE FUITE DE L'APPAREIL EM de CLASSE |, il est nécessaire de porter une
attention particuliere aux personnes pouvant étre mises en danger par une interruption de la liaison a la terre de
protection.

NOTE 4 Avec un APPAREIL EM DE CLASSE |, il peut étre nécessaire de mesurer les courants de fuite séparément
des PARTIES CONDUCTRICES ACCESSIBLES non reliées au conducteur de terre de protection (pour les différentes
valeurs admissibles, voir le Tableau 2).
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IEC 688/07
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Le dispositifen essais doit étre isolé de la terre de protection.

(Pour les Iégendes, voir le Tableau 1)

Figure 4 — Circuit de mesure pour le mesurage du COURANT DE FUITE DE L'APPAREIL —
méthode en continu

5.3.3.24 * Méthode en différentiel
Les mesurages sont effectuées:

— ala TENSION RESEAU, et
— le cas échéant, a chaque position de la FICHE RESEAU, et
— conformément a la Figure 5.

Si les mesurages dans différentes positions de la FICHE RESEAU sont applicables, la valeur la
plus élevée doit étre documentée.
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NOTE 1 En cas de systéme d'alimentation de type IT, ce mesurage nécessite un circuit de mesure spécial, par
exemple avec son propre systéme de type TN intégré.

Lors de la mesure des petits courants de fuite, les informations données par le FABRICANT
concernant les limitations des appareils de mesure doivent étre prises en considération.

NOTE 2 Avec un APPAREIL EM DE CLASSE |, il peut étre nécessaire de mesurer les courants de fuite séparément
des PARTIES CONDUCTRICES ACCESSIBLES non reliées au conducteur de terre de protection (pour les différentes
valeurs admissibles, voir le Tableau 2).

LW Iﬁl "

.. | =

N [ o) <
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PE O
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CLAsSE | IEC 689/07

O
N

CLAsSSE Il IEC 690/07

(POur les légendes, voir le Tableau 1)

esure pour le mesurage du COURANT DE FUITE DE L'APPAREIL
— méthode en différentiel

Fig

5.3.3.3 du COURANT DE FUITE DE LA PARTIE APPLIQUEE

5.3.3.31 Généralités
Le mesurage du COURANT DE FUITE DE LA PARTIE APPLIQUEE doit étre effectué sur 'appareil:

— Généralement, il n'est pas nécessaire d'effectuer des mesurages séparés pour les
PARTIES APPLIQUEES DU TYPE B. Elles sont connectées a l'enveloppe (voir les figures) et
sont prises en compte par le mesurage du courant de fuite a travers I'enveloppe, avec les
mémes valeurs admissibles.

NOTE Un mesurage séparé pour le courant de fuite d'une PARTIE APPLIQUEE DU TYPE B est nécessaire uniquement
s'il est demandé par le FABRICANT (voir DOCUMENTS D'ACCOMPAGNEMENT).

— La PARTIE APPLIQUEE DU TYPE F doit é&tre mesurée a partir de toutes les connexions patient
d'une seule fonction de la PARTIE APPLIQUEE, reliées ensemble conformément a la
Figure 6, ou a la Figure 7, ou a la Figure 8, ou comme cela est décrit par le FABRICANT.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=606bb22eca5b79d43afe6867409b70f1

62353 © CEI:2007 -77 -

— Lors de l'essai d'un APPAREIL EM avec plusieurs PARTIES APPLIQUEES, les connecter a tour
de rbdle et se conformer aux limites applicables données au Tableau 2. Les PARTIES
APPLIQUEES qui ne font pas partie du mesurage doivent étre laissées flottantes.

Le Tableau 2 ou I'Annexe E indiquent les valeurs admissibles.

5.3.3.3.2 * Méthode en alternatif

Le mesurage des APPAREILS EM ayant une PARTIE APPLIQUEE DE TYPE F est effectué selon la
Figure 6 pour ceux qui sont alimentés par le réseau.

N
IEC 691/0f
CLASSE Il IEC 692/07
(Pour les légendes, voir le Tableau 1)

Figure

"PARTIE APPLIQUEE DU TYPE F" — méthode en alternatif

5.3.3.3.3 Méthode en continu
Les mesures sont effectuées:

— ala TENSION RESEAU,
— le cas échéant, a chaque position de la FICHE RESEAU, et
— conformément a la Figure 7, ou

— conformément a la Figure 8 pour les APPAREILS EM qui ont une SOURCE D’ENERGIE
ELECTRIQUE INTERNE.

NOTE En cas de systéme d'alimentation de type IT, ce mesurage nécessite un circuit de mesure spécial, par
exemple avec son propre systéme de type TN intégré.
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KPPLIQUEE DU TYPE F — méthode en continu
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(Pour les légendes, voir le Tableau 1)

IEC 695/07

Figure 8 — Circuit de mesure pour le mesurage du COURANT DE FUITE de la PARTIE APPLIQUEE
pour les appareils avec une SOURCE D’ENERGIE ELECTRIQUE INTERNE — méthode en continu
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Tableau 2 — Valeurs admissibles pour les courants de fuite

PARTIE APPLIQUEE
Courant Type B Type BF Type CF
WA
COURANT DE FUITE DE L'APPAREIL — méthode en alternatif (Figure 3)
— COURANT DE FUITE DE L'APPAREIL pour les PARTIES CONDUCTRICES
ACCESSIBLES des APPAREILS EM de CLASSE | connectées ou non
connectées au conducteur de terre de protection 1000 1000 1000
— COURANT DE FUITE DE L'APPAREIL pour les APPAREILS EM de CLASSE I 500 500 500
COURANT | ! — mé i ifférentiel /[
(Figufe 4 ou Figure 5)
— COYRANT DE FUITE DE L'APPAREIL pour les PARTIES CONDUCTRICES
ACJESSIBLES des APPAREILS EM DE CLASSE | connectées ou non
connectées au conducteur de terre de protection 0 50 500
— COYRANT DE FUITE DE L'APPAREIL pour les APPAREILS EM de CLASSE II \M\ 0 100
COURANT DE FUITE de la PARTIE APPLIQUEE — méthode en alternatif (c,4.) b
(Figure 6)
AN
—  COPRANT DE FUITE de la PARTIE APPLIQUEE \ 5000 50
COURANT DE FUITE de la PARTIE APPLIQUEE — méthode en contjnu (c.d.) \/
(Figufle 7 ou Figure 8) /\
—  COPRANT DE FUITE de la PARTIE APPLIQYEE N ON\éES AU sdp IaU
PARTIE APPLIQUEE) 5000 50
NOTE 1 |a présente norme ne donne pas d thodesdexmestie, ni de valeur admissible pour leq appareils
présentanf des courants de fuite en couran{ continu. Dags)\ce cas, il convient que le FABRICANT [donne les
informatiops dans les DOCUMENTS D'ACCOMPAGNEME
NOTE 2 pPes normes partlcu eres\peu ent mettre aleur de courant de fuite différentes.

5.34 * Mes

L'apparell est déco
conformgment au

Pen

position
isolemen

Les

NOTE Popr\éviter desdommages a l'appareil, un mesurage de la résistance d'isolement entre |
APPLIQUEESTETTE CONtact d€ terrTe de protection, TeSpectVEMeENt [ eNVEIOPPE, Ne peut ctre elfectue que

dant

mesyrages.de la\résistance d'isolement doivent étre effectués avec 500 V (c.c.).

mesurée

t étre en

,|tous les

PS PARTIES

est capable de subir un tel mesurage.

La résistance d'isolement doit étre mesurée entre:

Si I'appareil

— la PARTIE RELIEE AU RESEAU et la terre de protection dans le cas des appareils de CLASSE |,

conformément a la Figure 9,

— la PARTIE RELIEE AU RESEAU et les PARTIES CONDUCTRICES ACCESSIBLES (non mises a la

terre) dans le cas des appareils de CLASSE | et de CLASSE I, conformément a la Figure 9,

— la PARTIE RELIEE AU RESEAU et les PARTIES APPLIQUEES qui donnent lieu @ une connexion

patient, conformément a la Figure 10,

— une PARTIE APPLIQUEE DU TYPE F qui donne lieu a une connexion patient et la terre de

protection dans le cas des appareils de CLASSE I, conformément a la Figure 11,
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— une PARTIE APPLIQUEE DU TYPE F qui donne lieu a une connexion patient et les PARTIES
CONDUCTRICES ACCESSIBLES (non mises a la terre) dans le cas des appareils de CLASSE | et
de CLASSE I, conformément a la Figure 11.
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IEC 697/07

—
\)

PRy \
N

cVASSE Il

, voir le Tableau 1)

Figure
PARTIE R
entre la

esurage de la résistance d'isolement entre la
protection dans le cas des appareils de CLASSE I et
es PARTIES CONDUCTRICES ACCESSIBLES (non mjses a la

4

MP AP

—
—
117

®

IEC 698/07

(Pour les légendes, voir le Tableau 1)

Figure 10 — Circuit de mesure pour le mesurage de la résistance d'isolement entre la PARTIE
RELIEE AU RESEAU et les PARTIES APPLIQUEES qui donnent lieu a une connexion patient
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Figure tre les
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qui don ES (non

5.4 Essai foncti

Les fonctions liées a la sécurité de 'appareil doivent étre soumises aux essais conformément
aux recommandations du FABRICANT, si nécessaire avec l'aide d'une personne au courant de
I'utilisation de I'APPAREIL EM ou du SYSTEME EM.

NOTE Dans ce contexte, les essais fonctionnels sont également des essais couvrant des aspects des fonctions
qui sont définies comme performances essentielles dans la CEl 60601-1:2005 et les normes particuliéres de la
série CEIl 60601.
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6 Reésultats d'essai et évaluation

6.1 Compte rendu de résultats

Tous les essais réalisés doivent étre largement documentés. La documentation dans son
ensemble doit comporter au minimum les données suivantes:

— l'identification de I'organisme d'essai (par exemple société, service);

— les noms de la ou des personnes qui ont réalisé les essais et qui ont établi I'évaluation ou
les évaluations;

— l'identification de I'appareil/du systeme (par exemple type, numéro d/e'sege numéro de
nom lludlwc) et ACCESSOIRES b'bbdyb'b,

— essaig et mesures;

— date,|type et résultats/résultats des:
— INBPECTIONS visuelles;
— mepsurages (valeurs mesurées, méthode de mesure/appa ure) ;
— egsais fonctionnels conformément a 5.4;
— conclusion de I'évaluation;

— date gt validation de la personne quj a effect

— si ce ), les appareils/$ystémes
essayeé
Un exem i 2 ! iceést donné a la Figure G.1.

6.2 Ewvaluation

L'évaluat par des
personngs expéri ihi par la
CEIlI 6114 i

Si la séc bS essais
de I'Artic doit étre
marqueé ¢ iIsage de

I'ORGANIJME RESPO

<
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